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reviations 

CpGenCap 
The summation of the capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a billing period 
minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months 

ADB Asian Development Bank 

AMI Advance Metering Infrastructure 

AMR Automatic Meter Reading 

BoD Board of Director 

BTS Base Transceiver Station 

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model 

CDP Common Delivery Point 

COSS Cost of Service Study 
CPPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CTBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contact Market 

CWJP Closing Work in Progress 

CY Calander Year (Jan. to Dec.) 

DIIP Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan 

DISCO Distribution Company 

DM Distribution Margin 

DOP Distribution of Power 

ELR Energy Loss Reduction 

ERC Energy Regulatory Commission 

ERI Enterprise resource planning 

FCA Fuel Charges Adjustment 

FY Financial Year 

GIS Geographical Information System 

GOP Government of Pakistan 

GWh Giga Watt Hours 

Filifi Hand Held Unit 

HT/LT High Tension/Low Tension 

IrISD High Speed Diesel 

IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan 

IESCO Islamàbad Electric Supply Company Limited 

KIBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates 

KSE Karachi Stock Exchange 

Ky Kilo Volt 

kW Kilo Watt 

kWh Kilo Watt Hour 

LPC Late Payment Charges 

MDI Maximum Demand Indicator 

NIIVIBTU One million British Thermal Units 

MoWP Ministry of Water and Power 
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IvWA Mega Volt Amp 

MW Mega Watt 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOC Network Operation Centre 

NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company 

O&M Operation and Maintenance 

OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority 
PESCO Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited 
PDEJP Power Distribution Enhancement Investment Program 

PDP Power Distribution Program 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

PPAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement 

PPP Power Purchase Price 

PYA Prior Year Adjustment 

R&M Repair and Maintenance 

RAB Regulatory Asset Base 

RE Rural Electrification 

RIO Residual Fuel Oil 

RLNG Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 

RoE Return on Equity 

ROEB Return on Rate Base 

ROR Rate of Return 

SBP State Bank of Pakistan 

SOT Schedule of Tariff 

STG Secondary Transmission Grid 

Single Year Tariff 

T&J) Transmission and Distribution 

TFC Term Finance Certffiáate 

TOU Time of Use 

TOR Term of Reference 

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism 

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kW/Month 

UOSC Use of System Charges 

WACC Weighted. average cost of capital 

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 

XWDISCO Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company 
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DETIsEMINATION OF THE AUTHORiTY IN THE MAITER OF PflITION FILED BY 
HAZECO ELECUIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (HAZECO) FOR DETERMINATION 

OF SUPPLY OF POWER TARIFF FOR THE FY 2025-26 

PETITION NO: NEPRATFRF-637IHAZECO/Supply/TRF/2025 

PEtITIONER 

Hazara Electric Supply Company Limited (HAZECO), WAPDA Computer Center, Abbotabad. 

INTERVENER 
Nil 

COMMENTATOR 
Nil 

REPRESENTATION 

HAZECO was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-with his technical and financial 
teams. 
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Background 

1.1. The Authority issued Distribution and Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) Licenses to Hazara 
Electric Supply Company (FIAZECO) vide decisions dated 23.05.2025. The Petitioner1  was 
thus required to file its tariff Petitions for both the Distribution and Supply functions, in 
line with the NEPRA Guidelines for determination of Consumer End tariff (Methodology 
and Process) 2015, along-with its distribution investments plan and assessment of T&D 
losses. The Authority accordingly vide letter dated 23.05.2025, directed HAZECO to 
immediately ifie the Multi-Year Petitions for determination of tariff for the Distribution and 
Supply businesses and to also ifie interim tariff petitions for its Distribution and Supply 
business for the FY 2025-26, as the Tariff for the FY 2025-26 is required to be implemented 
w.e.f. 01.07.2025. 

1.2. Pursuant thereto, the Petitioner filed its tariff petitions along-with application for grant of 
interim tariff for the FY 2025-26, vide letter dated 04.06.2025. The Authority admitted the 
tariff petitions filed by HAZECO and also while acceding to the request of the Petitioner, 
allowed an interim tariff for the FY 2025-26 vide decision dated 23.06.2025, after following 
the due process of law. 

1.3. The Petitioner, inter alia, requested the following costs for its Supply of power function for 
the FY 2025-26; 

P,flT gxm 
Power Purchasos GWli 2,722 
T&D Losses l5.39 
Units Lost G\V]i 419 
Unist to be sold GWh 2,303 

Power Purchases price Its. Mm 79.104 
Wire Business Cost - Its. Mlii 7,846 

Mar5ln 
Salaries aixi benefits Es. - Mlii 2.350 
Repair aix! Malnrenuire Rs. Mlii 10 
Travelling experes 21 
Ve1*le expenses 37 
Other apnese 412 

Total o&M Costs Rs. Mlii 2.831 
preciatbn Rs. Mlii 83 

Return on Rare Base Rs. Mlii 605 
Ta.zcion Es. Mm 1.129 
Gross Margin Its.. Mm 4,648 
Less: other.1ncon Es. Mlii -172 
Net Margin Es. Mlxi 4.476 
Total Revemie RequirenEnt Es. Mlxi 91.426 
Reqttsred Tariff Rs.IkWh 39.70 

2. Proceedings 

2.1. In terms of Rule 4 of the Rules, the petition was admitted by the Authority. Since the impact 
of any such costs has to be made part of the consumer end tariff, therefore, the Authority, 
in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned parties and to meet the 
ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 

2.2. Hdaring in the matter was scheduled on November 06, 2025, for which notice of admission 
/ hearing along-with the titie and brief description of the petition was published in the 
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newspapers on 25.10.2025, and also uploaded on NEPRA website; Individual notices were 
also issued to stakeholders/ interested parties. 

3. Issues of Hearing 

3.1. For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed to be 
considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and 
arguments; 

i. Whether the requested/projected Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 
2025-26 is justified? 

ii. Whether the requested O&Ivl cost for FY 2025-26, is justified and what are the basis 
for such projections? - 

iii. Whether the requested new hiring is justified and what are basis for new hiring? 

iv. Whether the requested amount for FY 2025-26 under heads of Other Income, 
Deprecations, Tax and RORB based on WACC of 17.05% is justified? 

v. Whether there-should be any fixed charges on Units exported by net metering users 
to the extent of Transmission and Distribution charges or otherwise? 

vi. Whether the recovery target and provision for bad debt as provided in petition is 
justified? 

vii. Whether the existing fixed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs 
to be revised and requires any changes in mechanism for charging of such charges 
based on Actual MDI or Sanction Load or otherwise? Whether there should any Fixed 
Charges on consumer's categories who are currently not paying any fixed charges? 

viii. Thether the Schedule of tariff be designed on cost-of-service basis or otherwise? 

ix. Whether the Tariff terms & conditions as applicable in other DISCOs shall be applied 
in service territory of HAZECO or otherwise? 

x. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing? 

4. Filing Of Objections! Coriiments  

4.1. Comments/replies and filing of Intervention Request (IR), if any, were desired from the 
interested person! party within 7 days of the publication of notice of admission in terms of 
Rule 6, 7 & 8 of the Rules. In response no intervention request! comments were received. 

4.2. During the hearing; the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-
with its technical and financial teams. 

4.3. On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced and argpments raised during the 
hearing, issue-wise findings are given as under; 

5. Whether the requested/projected Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2025-
26 is justified? 

5.1. The Petitioner, during the hearing submitted following historical trend of its purchases! 
sales; 
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Year 
Units Purchased 

(Mkwh) 

Units Sold 

(Mkwh) 

2023-24 2,517 2,121 

2024-25 2,646 2,233 

2024-25 (July-Sept) 788 643 

2025-26 (Jul -Sept) 836 708 

5.2. The Petitioner submitted that based on the forecast analysis as well as the historic trend, 
units projected sale for FY 2025-26 is 2,303 MkWh for 805,584 consumers & a growth of 
about 2 to 3 % is considered owing to increase in the demand. The Petitioner based on 
previous generation trend, projected the following PPP for the FY 2O2526; 

Description UoM FY 2024-25 Fl 2025.26 

Energy Charges (?j Mm) ~a0IB 28.584 

Capacky Charges (Ri. Mlii) 44419 45,277 

Use oISystem Charges s.Mln) 5.091 5,224 

Market Operator Fee tRs. Mlii) (7 (7 

Power Purchase Price (PPP) (Rsdkwh) 29.3! 29.06 

5.3. The Petitioner further stated that actual PPP is, regulated by NEPRA over the period, thus 
any subsequentincrease / decrease in the. PPP determined by NEPRA may be adjusted on 
monthly/quarterly/biannual basis. 

5.4. The Authority noted that PPP is the major component of consumer-end tariff which 
ac&thnts fo'r around 90% of total consumer-end tariff. The Authority has determined the 
power purchases (GWhs) along-with its cost for each of the DISCOs through a separate 
decision, therefore, for the purpose of instant decision, the power purchases (GWhs) of the 
Petidonei as per the separate PPP decision, have been taken into account. 

6. Whether the requested O8thI cost is justified and what are the basis for such projections? 

7. Whether the requested new hiringjtjustifled and what are basis for new hiring?  

7.1. The Petitioner submitted that its .Margin consists of the following factors:. 

Operation & Maintenance Expenses: 
v" Opdrational Expenses: 

• Salary Wages & Other Benefits 
° Traveffihig Expenses 

• Vehicle Expenses 

• Other Expenses 
V' Repair & Maintenance Expenses 

I Other Income 
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Description 

FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 

NEPRA 
determination 
for PESCO 

(Inc HAZECO) 

Prov. Total Variance Audited 

Salaries and Benefits 30,780 6,122 24,658 5,770 
Repair and Maintenance 1,493 218 1,275 198 
TravellinA Expenses 444 56 388 51 
Vehicles Expenses 320 112 208 75 
Other Expenses 1,650 436 1,214 215 

Total 34,687 6,944 27,743 6,309 
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/ Depreciation Expense 

/ Return on Rate Base 

V Provision for bad debts 

7.2. The sum of the 08cM Cost, Depreciation, Provision for Bad Debts and RORB minus Other 
Income results in HAZECO's Distribution Margin, dividing this by the total units sold yields 
the average Distribution Margin per kWh. 

Salaries and wages: 

7.3. Actual salaries and wages of GSO Circle, PD GSC and PD C&O have beeti alldcated to Supply 
Function (EPS), since these circles / directorates are responsible for construction, 
rehabilitation, augmentation, maintenance and similar activities involved in Distribution 
Function for providing electricity to the end consumers. 

7.4. The XEN offices comprise of technical as well as administrative staff, the salaries of technical 
and administrative staff such as XEN, SDO, line man, assistant line man, line 
superintendents etc. have been allocated to Distribution Function on actual basis except for 
meter readers, bill distributers and meter reading supervisors, and the same has been 
allocated to Supply of Electricity as their job description relates to billing and recovery. 

7.5. Power Supply (Sale of Electric Power) comprises of actual expenditures of revenue offices 
and salaries andwages of meter reader, bifi distributer and meter reading supervisors, since 
their primary role is administrative in nature comprising of billing to consumers, addition 
of new connections and recoyery from consumers. Provision for doubtful debts is allocated 
to the Supply Business (Sale of Electric Power) along with partial allocation of depreciation 
for the furniture and fixtures, .computer equipment, vehicles etc. 

7.6. Moreover, the expenditure of HQ and other offices has been allocated on the most suitable 
basis to Distribution Function or Supply of Power. Based on the aboye assumptions 
HAZECO O&M expenditure for FY 2025-26 is bifurcated as under:.. 

O&M Expenses 

7.7. O&lvl expenses include Salaries & Wages, Repair & Maintenance, Travelling, Vehicle 
Ruñningand Other Expenses. Based on the impact of increase in inflation, salaries and other 
llowancei, the Audited O&M Expense for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 are its. 5,225 million 

and Rs. 6,309 million respectively and the projections for FY 2024-25 & 2Q25-26 are as per 
detail below: 

Mn. Rs. 



TA 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

Deteiminatlon oftheAuthority in the matter of TarlifFetidon 
ofHA ZECO for Supply ofPo Wet Tarifffor the P72025-26 

  

7.8. The breakup of O&M cost for 1W 2025-26 for Supply of Power is as under: 

Mm. us. 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

Salaries and Benefits 1,956 2,076 2,350 
Repairand 9 9 10 
Travelling Expenses 15 16 21 
Vehicle Expenses 18 26 37 
Other Expenses 184 374 412 

Grand Total 2,181 2,502 2,831 
% Increase/(Decrease) 15% 13% 

7.9. Salaries & Wages including employee's retirement benefits is the major component of O&M 
expense. The following additional increases are also made by GoP in its annual budget for 
1W 2024-25 along with various other impacts. 

Increase in Pay & Allowances announced for FY 2025-26:  

i. Expected increase in salaries (15%). 

ii. Impact of Additionaj recruitment. 

iii. The cost of new hirihg has been claimed as an additional requirement for the 

newly established HAZECO. In the absence of adequate staff hiring, the Petitioner 

will not be able to operationahz its fmictions effectively. 

iv. Employees Retirement Benefits have been based on the average of annual increase 

in the last two years audited figures. 

v' Keeping in view the above increases, the Salaries and Wages are based on the Bifurcated 
Audited Financial Statement of HAZECO for 1W 2023-24 and Provisional figure for 1W 
2024-25 and projected for 1W 2025-26 are as under: 

Mm. Rs 

Description 

PY2024-25 FY2023-24 

NEPRA 
determination 

for PESCO 
(Inc HAZECO) 

Prow. Total Variance Audited 

Salaries and Benefits 30,780 6.122 24.658 5,770 

New Recruithient: 

Description 
FV2026 

Pray. 

New Hiring (Nos) 

CostiMin. Rs.)" 419 

I The re4uirement for a Single Year Tariff (SIT) has been presented in the proposal based 
on a rational and data-driven approach. The conSumer base growth has been assessed by 
comparing the number of consumers in January 2024 and January 2025, and the increase 
has been duly quantified. In addition, the pro ected retirements during 1W 2025-26 have 
been factored in, and based on this ana1ys's, the need for new hiring of qualified 
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professionals and essential staff has been determined to ensure operational readiness and 
regulatory compliance. 

/ It is important to highlight that the projected human resource requirements presented 
herein are based on reasonable assumptions and operational forecasts, which may be 
revised as per ground realities during the course of implementation. Accordingly, the 
number and categories of staff may change depending on actual functional needs and 
regulatory considerations. Furthermore, the recruitment process at HAZECO will be 
carried out in accordance with the approved organogram and will also consider the 
manpower being transferred from PESCO under the bifurcation scheme. All 
recruitments will be undertaken in line with government policy guidelines and approvals 
from the competent forums. 

/ However,, the then PEPCO has devol ed all the matters regarding HR affairs of DISCOs 
being processed by he then PEPCO to DISCOs vide letter No. GIvIHR#5778-5810, dated 
14.01.2021 conveying that respective BoDs should exercise the powers of the MD PEPCO 
which will bring an opportunity for the Company to proceed for HR requirements 
through its BoD against critical requirements as and when considered necessary or 
unavoidable. 

/ HAZECO is currently working on strength of 1,731 employees approximately out• of 
which 58 are otficers  of different grades.. The shortage of the staff is the main cause of 
losses and system constraints being faced by HAZECO at present. 

/ The O&M expenses are one of the major unlci,owns for XWDISCOs in Pakistan due to 
many uncontrollable factors such as statutory implications arising out of increase in 
salaries (as announced by the Federal.Government), increase in certain expenses due to 
growth in consumer base, this includes increase in maintenance expenses, meter reading 
expenses, whereas, other expenses are directly linked to the rate of petroleum. The 
employees' cost'includes costs related to salaries and benefits of all staff (administrative, 
operational and security). To ensure an efficient, coordinated, economical distribution 
system and to build, maintain and operate the system more systematically, it will be 
employing a highly skilled and technically prflcient team to manage all aspects of the 
distribution of pOwer to ensure that all key commercial interests of all stakeholders are 
maintained, protected and prioritized. 

1' The O&M cost needs to be bifurcated into controllable and uncontrollable cost 
components aTid the 'Uncontrollable costs' are recjueted to be trued-up a the end of 
every year and the 'Controllable costs' should be indexed every year with CPT change 
less agreed efficiency factor, adjustable in last two years, to pass on the benefit of system 
efficiency to the consumers. 

Controllable Cost: . . 

/ The controllable' O&M costs are projected b assuming an inflation rate of 10%. The 
controllable cost during F' 2025-26 will also increase due to new projects (as envisaged 
in DM) and accordingly this new addition in er uhit base cost of controllable cothponent 
may be allowed in the related yea± in which project is planned to be completed and 
indexed subsequently as part of controllable cost component. 
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Uncontrollable Cost:  

1' With regards to uncontrollable cost different growth rates are projected for different cost 
streams based on management experience. Uncontrollable cost factors could be affected 
by growth in employee benefits, consumer growth rates and growth in regulatory fee etc. 
The uncontrollable cost will also increase due to new projects (as envisaged in DIIP) and 
accordingly projected cost includes impact of new projects. 

V The detail of controllable and uncontrollable costs is as under; 

Controllable Costs Uncontrollable Costs 
Travelling Expenses Pay and Allowances - Existing 
Office Supplies & Store handling Rent, Rate & Txec 
Vehicle Expenses huries & Damages 
Power, Light & Water Collection Expenses 
Communication & Postage Legal Charges 
Advertising & Publicity Management Fee 
Subscription & Periodica]s Audit Charges 
Misc. Expenses 
Bank Charges 
Insurance Premium 

Adjustment mechanism:  

V The following adjustment mechanism is proposed: 

a. The base year PY 2024-25 does not reflect the true cost and accordingly thctor "N" 

is included to account for the new recruitments. 

b. Adjustment in Salary & Pension (including pension part of post-retirement 

benefit) may be linked with the Increase announced by GoP in Annual Budget on 

actual basis. 

c. 5% increase on account of Annual Increment may be allowed. 

d. The remaining allowances / benefits may be adjusted on the basis of CPI for 

controllable costs and on the basis of actual in case of uncontrollable costs. 

e. An additional variable "N" may be included to account for the New Hiring 

(excluding outsourcing of Services like Bifi Distributor, Drivers etc.) against vacant 

positions and the same may be indexed as proposed above. 

f. The O&M part of Distribution Margin shall be indexed with CR1 (component 

wise). 

V Accordingly, the O&M will be indexed for next year according to the following formula: 

°Rcv = [0&MRC; x (1+ (ACPI - X))I + O&M gc ,jaj  + N 

V/here: - 
Q&M (Rev) is Revised Q&JVI Expense for the Current Year 

O&M (Ret) is Reference Q&MliXpence for the Reference Year width is controllable cost 

Q&lvl (Actual) is Actual O&M Expense for the Cwrent Year and is uncontrollable cost 
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'ACPI is Change in Consumer Price hider published by Paldstan Bureau of Statistics 
latest available on P' July agthist the CP1as on P' July ofthe Reference Year/n terms of 
percentage (excluding pay & allowances andpeiision) 

x Ic Efficiency factor and maybe allowed to the extent that the actual expenses are less 
than the determined instead of30%. which is on a vezy higher side as Cr1 is not a true 
reflection ofDISCOs expenses 

N is New Hfrhig (excluding outsourcing of Services like Bill Distributor, Drivers etc), 
including indexatlon of controllable and un-controllable costs to account for the 
expenditure that is not/n the Base Cost 

Note: Change in CPI may be used component wise instead ofgenera] NC.PL e.g., for 
vehicle expenses, NCPI under transport category should be used or it should be linked 
with P50 prices. 

Repair & Maintenance:  

V Repair and Mainteriance expenses have been assumed at around 2% of the net Fixed 
Assets in operation. HAZECO has to maintain its old and over loaded system in order to 
ensure un-interrupted power supply to the consumers: moreover cost of material has also 
increased due to infiationmy pressure. Therefore, Repair & Maintenance expenditure has 
been projected for Distribution (Non-Sale Elements) as Rs.229 million for FY 2025-26. 

V The repair & maintenance cost shall enable the company to ensure smootl and efficient 
fkmctioning of the transmission and distribution system in operation. Moreover, it shall 
contribute to the benefit of the consumers at large by reducing power outages, system 
breakdowns and better service quality in addition to contribution in reduction of the 
T&D Losses. Foregoing in view, NEPRA is requested to allow full amount of the repair 
& maintenance projected for FY 2025-26. The repair and maintenance are mainly for 
standalone items necessary for keeping the system in operation with no additional 
benefits. 

1' The projected Repair.& Maintenance for Supply of Power Business for FY? 2025-26 is as 
under: - 

Mm. RS. 
Distribution and Supply of Power Thisiness 

Description 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Authted Prov. Proj.. 

Repair and IvIinatenanca 198 . 218 239 
% Thcrese/(Decrease) 10% 10% 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Prov. Proj. 

Repair and Minatenance 9 9 10 
% Increse/(Decrease) 11% 

" Adjustment in Repair & Maintenance may be linked with the percentage of Fixed Assets 
(i.e. 2% of-the net Fixed Assets) in operation. 
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Travel1ingpenses:  

V Travelling Expenses for Supply function have been projected at Rs. 21 million for the FY 
2025-26. 

Mm. Rs. 

Distribution and Supply of Power Business 

Description 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

Travelling Expense 51 57 72 
% Incresef(Decrease) 26% 

Supply of Power Business 

ecription: 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

Travelling Expense 15 16 21 
P/o Increse/(Decrease 31% 

V Adjustment in Travelling Expenses may be linked with the CPI. 

Vehicle running exmenses: 

V VehicleRuiming Expenses fpr Supply function were Es. 18 miffion for the FY 2023-24 
and projectea for FY 202526 at Es. 37 million. 

Mm. Rs. 

Distflbution and $upply bf Power Busines 

'Description 
202S-24 2024-25 2025-26 
. 
Audited Prov. Pro3. 

Vehicle Expens. 75 112 159 
% hicrese/(Decrease) 42% 

Mm. Rs. 

Supply of Power Business • ....-• 
Description 

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

Vehicle Expense 18 26 37 
% Increse/(Decrease) 42% 

V Adjustment iii Vehicle Running Expenses niay be linked with the CPI. 

Other Qperadmg epn&e 

/ Other Expenses include Rent, Rates and Taxes, Utility expeuises, communications, office 
supplies, professional fees, auditor's remuxieration, outsourced services, management 
fees, electricity bill collection expenses etc. and are projected as under; 

Mm. Rs. 

Distribution and Supply of Power Business 

Description 2023-24 2024r25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

Other Expenses- 215 436 480 
% Incresef(Decrease) • 10% 
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Mm. Rs. 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

Other Expenses 184 374 412 
% Increse/(Decrease) 10% 

Adjustment mechanism:  

V Adjustment in Other Operating Expenses may be linked with the CPI. 

7.10. The Petitioner presented the following head wise detail of the requested amounts and the 
paraneters for the proposed increase; 

Mitt Rs 

• Desóription Unit PY 2025-26 
Salaries and benefits Rs. Mlii 2,350 
Repair and maintenance p Mlii 10 
Travelling Expenses Rs. Mb 21 
Vehicle Expenses Rs. Mlii 37 
Other expense Ps, Mm 412 

Total 08CM Costs Ps. Mm 2,831 

Salaries and other benefits: Increase is proposed based oh GoP acthal increase. 

7 10% A1A, 30% flRA and 

V annual increments. 

• V 10% increase in Pension 

/ Estimated cost of Rs.419 million for hiring against 163 positions of different cadres 

• duly appfoed by the BOD 

• Repair & Miintenthce: The remaining costs are proposed to be adjusted on the basis 
of NCPIfo coiltrollable costs and on the basis of actual in case of uncontrollable costs. 

Travelling Expenses: Increase in line with inflation and as per NCPI and due to 
thäease in number of employees. 

• Vehicle Expense: Increase due to the POL price and number of increase iii vehicle 
with new company. 

7.11. Regarding new hiring the Petitioner submitted that; 

FIAZECO is currently working with strength of 1770 employees, out of which 53 are 
officers of different grades. Total sanctioned strength of the company is 4534 out of 
which 183 are officers..There are 2764 vacant posts. 

The Company is recently carved out from PESCO and some of the employees have 
opted to stay with the parent company i.e. PESCO. The newhirthgis explicitly 
iustffied by )'sev.ere shortage of resources" and the need to miff gate "1o5s95 and ystem 
constraints and operations would be 'unsustainable" without the required recruitment. 

The nuniber of new hiring is projected based on two flictors:. 

V To fill the vacant positions required to operate the company business which is 
also primarily necessary to han4le the market growth. 
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/ Subtracting the projected number of employee..retirements. 

The cost of this new hiring is not included in the regular salary budget, however, it is 
claimed separately as an ad justment factor 'N in the 08cM formula. 

7.12. •The Authority observed, that as per section 31(3) of NEPRA Act, following general 
guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, modification or revision 
of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric power services; 

I z) tariffs should allowlicensees the recovery ofany and all cost prudently in cut-red 

to meet the den onstrated needs oftheir customers Tariff" 

I (b) tariffs sho uld generally be calculated by including a depredation charge anda rate 

ofreturn on the capital investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by 
other in r'èstm eats ofcomparable risk; 

I (c) tariffs should allowlice.nsees a rate ofreturn which promotes cond.n ued reasonable 
in vestm ciit in equvm eat and /1 ci ities for inpro ved and adeat service; 

/ (ci) tariffi should include a mechanism to ailowlicensees a benefit from andpenaldes 
for failure to. achieve the efficiencies in the cost ofpron'ding the service and the 
quality ofservice;" . 

7.13. Further, S per NEPRA determination of Consumerend.Tatiff (Methodology & Process) 
Guidelines, 2015, the Authority shall choose a base year for: th purpose of çleter.mining 
the affected DISCOTs revenue requirement under multi-year tariff regime or annual tariff 
regime. "Base Year" has been defined as the year oh which the animal or xnultiyear tariff 
projection is being made, Which may be a historical financial year, for which the actual 
results/audited account are available. It may be a combination of actual results and 
projected results for the same financial year or it may be a pure projection of a future 
financial year. 

7.14. Here ft is also prtinent to mentidn that as per the approved tariff methodology the Power 
Purehase Phce is the only uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. The 
other remaining costs are to be treated as controllable costs. 

7.15. Considering the fact that the Petition has been filed for one year i.e. for the FY 2025-26, 
the Authority has decided to consider the casts as per the Audited/ provisional accounts 
of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 as base year. 

7.16. The Authority considers that for projections or assessment of OPEX costs, the two 
commonly uthid approaches are the Ex-Ante approach and the Ex-Post approach. In a 
regime sthere the allowed OPEX is determined Ex-Ante, There will inevitably be 
deviations between the allowed and actual oPEX in the form of efficiency savings or 
lasses. Thus, resulting in two broad options, one that the utility bears all savings or losses, 
i.e. no action is taken by the Regulator. The 2nd that the utility shares the savings or losses 
with consumers. The former provides the utility with a profit incentive to cut costs, but at 
the same time places the utility at greater financial risk in the face of losses. The latter 
somewhat dilutes efficiency incentives, but also limits the losses/gains for the utility and 
its customers. However, the widely. used approach is that no adjustments to allowed 
Revenues or OPEX allowances are made in the next period to compensate for a deviation 
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from allowed OPEX in the current period except for certain allowed adjustments in terms 
of CPI etc. 

7.17. In view thereoZ the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of the requested 
costs is as discussed hereunder. 

8. Salaries. Wages and Other benefits (indudinE post-retirement benefits)  

8.1. The Authority noted that head of Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits include employees 
Pay & Allowances and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 80% of the 

• Petitioner's total 08CM costs, excluding therdfrom depreciation and RoRB. The Authority 
understands that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any 
salary increase announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable 
on the employees of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost of employees can be 
considered as un-controllable cost for XVTDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

8.2. Considering the fact that the cost for the FY 2025-26 is being assessed, the Authority has 
taken into consideration the costs based on the bi±rcated accounts the Petitioner & 
PESCO for the FY 2024-25, and information shared by the Petitioner subsequently in this 
regard. 

8.3. The actual total cost as provided by th Petitioner, for the FY 2024-25,. under S?.laries & 
Wages (including post-retirement benefits) is Rs.3,804 million. The said amount has been 
considered as base cost and increases as approved by the Federal Government on Salaries 
and Wages in the Federal Budget for the FY 2025-26 i.e. ad-hoc relief allowance of 10% 
and DR allowance of 30%, along-with impact of annual increthent.i.e, 5% have been 
incorporated thereon.. . . - - 

8.4. Accordihgly, the cbst of Salafies & Wages (including postretirement beneflts), for both the 
Distribution and Sipply Functions works ot as Rs.4,203 million. Th? same is hereby 
allowed to the.Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 for both its distribution and Supply functions, 

8.5. Sinèe the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do ndt ptovide bifurcation of the Salaries, 
Wages and other benefits costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, 
for the purposeof allocation of total cost of Salaries, Wages and other beneflts.hi terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Thus, the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits (including postretirement.beneflts) for 
the F-? 202526 pertaining to the Supply of power finction works out.as Rs.1;509 million 

8.6. Cbhsidering the Fact that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government payscales, 
and ny aIary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 
applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 
Authority has decided to actualize the Pay .& Allowances and other benefits cost of the 
Petitioner, based .on its audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. 
The impact of any such adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next tariff 
determination. 

9 Additional Recruitment 

9.1. Regarding additional recruitment, the Authority observed that Salaries & Wages.. cost for 
the FY 2024-25, as per the accounts of the Petitioner, has been considered as base cost, 
therefore, impact of any new recruitment made till FY'2024-25 has already been accounted • • •

•.. 
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for. For future recruitment, the Authority understands that any allowing cost upfront 
either on account of new hiring or outsourcing, would be unfair with the consumers, 
without considring/ nalyzing its benefits. The Authority underst4nds tjiat it will be in a 
better position to adjudicate on the issue, once the Petitioner provides details of actual cost 
incurred in this regard and substantiates the same with the quantified benefits accrued. 
Although, the Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the 
Petitioner, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year, however, that would only 
be to the extent of existing employees. Accordingly1  the Petitioner is directed to provide 
detail of services actually outsourced during each year or new hiring if any, along-with its 
financial impact and benefits accrued, for consideration of the Authority, in•  its subsequent 
adjustment! indexation request. This addresses the concern of the Petitioner regarding 
inclusion of an "N" factor. 

10. Repair & Maintebance Costs 

10.1. Regarding Repair, and maintenance expenses, the Petitioner has assumed the same at 
around 2% of the net Fixed Assets in operation. The Petitioner while justiring its 
submissions stated that it has to maintain its old and over loaded system in order to ensure 
un-interrupted power supply to the consumers, moreover cost of material has also 
increased due to inflationary pressure. Accordingly, the Petitioner projected repair & 
maintenance costs of Rs.239 million for Distribution and Supply of Power Function for the 
FY 2025-26. 

10.2. The Petitioner submitted that R&M cost shall enable the company to ensure smooth and 
efficient functioning of the transmission and distribution system in ope±ation. Moreover, 
it shall contribute to the benefit of the consumers at large by reducing power outages, 
system breakdowns and better service quality in addition to contribution in reduction of 
the T&1) Losses.The Petitioner for the adjustment of above costs proposed that this may 
be linked with the percentage of Fixed Assets (i.e. 2% of the net Fixed Assets) in operation. 

10.3. The Authority has carefully examined the Petitioner's request of linking the R&M cost as 
a percentage of Net Fixed Assets (NFAs). The Authority, while going through the actual 
expenditure incurred by the Petitioner on account of R&M during the FY 2022-23 and F? 
2023-24, as per the Audited accounts for these periods showing bifurcation of costs 
between PESCO and HAZECO, observed that R&M costs works out as 1.03% and 1.38% 
of the NFAs for the FY 2022-23 & 1W 2023-24 respectively. Moreoyer, the Petitioner has 
not provided any rationale or working to substantiate its request of setting R&M as 2% of 
NFAS excpt that it has to maintain old and over loaded system in order to ensure un-
interrupted power supply to the consumers, and that cost of material has also increased 
due to inflationary presure. 

10.4. No doubt that the adherence to service standards and improvement of customer services 
is only possible through continuous repair and maintenance of distribudpn network, 
however, at the same dine the Petitioner has also requested for huge CAPEX of around 
Rs.5,365 million for making additional investment in Fixed Assets, resulting in new, 
expensive and efficient equipment, leading to overall reduction in R&M cost and 
increasing the total Assets base. Thus, the Petitioner's idea if adopted would result in 
undue benefit to the Petitioner in the long run. In addition to aforementioned discussion, 
the Petitioner's request of annual adjustment in this regard is against the very sprit of 
multiyear tariff regime. 

.o'NERR$,, ., 
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10.5. In view of the foregoing and keeping in view the current approved tariff methodology, the 
Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs. 172 million tinder R&M head fir both the 
Distribution and Supply functions, for the FY 2025-26 after incorporating the inflationary 
impact on the R&M cost as per the data/information provided by the Petitioner for the 
FY 2024-25 and keeping in view the bifurcated accounts of the Petitioner, for the FY 2024-
25, provided by PESCO. The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 
for both its distribution and Supply Functions. 

10.6. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the R&M costs 
in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of 
total cost of R&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as 
adopted by the Petitionerhas been used. Accordingly, the cost of R&M for the FY 2025-
26 pertaining to the Supply of Power function works out as Rs.62 million. 

10.7. The DISCOs ae also directed to provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and 
Maintenance expenditure does not include any CAPEX nature item. In case any CAPEX 
nature cost has been booked as R&M expenses, the same may be disclosed separately in 
the financial statements. The Authority may consider to revise the R&M assessment of the 
Petitioner, based on such disclosure/certification. 

11. Other O&M Expenses  

11.1. Other O&M expenses include Travelling costs, Vehicle Maintenance and other expenses 
i.e. Rent, Rates & Taxes, Power, Light and Water, Communication, Bill Collection 
Charges, Office supplies, Director Fees, Auditor Remuneration, Professional Fees, Outside 
Service Employed, Management Fees, NEPRA License Fees, Advertisement & Publicity, 

• Subscriptions & Periodicals, Representation & Entertaimnent, Insurance, Bank Charges, 
• and other miscellaneous expense. . 

11.2. The Petitioner projected its Other O&M costs including.Travelling, Vehicle Maintenance 
and other expenses as under, for its Supply function for the FY 2025-26; 

Mm. Rs. 
Description Unit PY 2025-26 

Travelling Expensds Rs. Mm 21 
Vehicle Expenses Rs. Mm 37 
Other expense Rs. Mm . 412 

Total-O&M Costs . Rs. Mlii . .. 470 

11.3. The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, all other operating 
ekpensS are part of O&M costs which are to be assessed through NCPI-X formulae for the 
tariff contrbl period: Here it is pertinent to mention that die Petitioner itself has requested 
that other O&M expenses, may be linked with CPI. Accordingly, for assessment of Other 
O&M costs for the FY 2025-26, the Authority, has decided to allow an amount of Rs.214 
million under Other O&M expenses for both the Distribution and Supply functions, for 
the 1W 2025-26 after incorporating the inflationary ilnpact on the Other O&lvi cost as per 
the data! informat on provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 and keeping in view 
the bifurcated accoUnts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, provided by PESCO. The 
same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 for both its distribution and 
Supply Functions. . ..... 
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11.4. By considering the figures as per the financial statements, the Authority has incorporated 
all the costs including bill collection, building rent, I EPRA fee, insurance cost, rent, rates 
& taxes, and traveffing, transportation etc. 

11.5. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Other O&M 
costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation 
of total cost of other O&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria 
as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of other O&M expenses 
for the DY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply function works out as Rs.77 million. 

11 6 In case the Petitioner's actual O&M cost for the FY 2025-26, once its audited accounts far 
the said year area available, is lower than the amount allowed for that year, any saving in 
this regard, áha]ibe shared betweeh coñsuines and the Petitidner in the ratfo óf'50:50. 

PPMC Fee :
: 

11.7. Here it is pertinent to mention that some DISCOs during the hearing requested to allow 
cost on account of Management Fee of Power Planning and Monitoring Company (the 
"PPMC"). DISCOs in support of their request referred to the SRO 1358-I (2025) dated 
29.07.2025, issued by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuaht to the Federal Cabinet 
deéision dated 27:10.2021, the Iational Electrièitj, Poliäy, 202L the National Electricity 
Plan (2023-2027), whereby it has been designated as a' "deignated entity" for the 
impl&mentation of the piiority areas of the NE Plan, and strategic rdadmap as per the NE 
policy. The SRO• fl4rther mandates tl)e company to 'charge a fee from DISCOs, for the 
services rendered, as may be approved:by the BaD of PPMC from time to time. The oD 
of PPMC may1  on annual basis, approve the annual budget and allocation df feds to 
DISCOs. 

11.8. Ii. has also been submitted that clause 34(1) of the IMF Country Report clearly 
acknowledges PPMC's role m supportuig pohcy iegulatory and tanff affairs, sector 
reforms, pnvauzation, CD management and integi ated power and energy planmng 

11.9. The Authority noted that theNational Electricity Plan allows the designated entity to 
charge a regulatory feb, whioh shall be allowed by the Regulatat. The Authority also noted 
that previously the Authority discontinued the PEPCO fee in the absence of appropriate 
structure in place. The Authority also takes cognizance of the SRO dated 2907.2025, issued 
by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Cabinet decision, as well 'as other 
justifications submitted by the DISCOs regarding the declaration of PPMC as a "designated 
entity' and its role in supporting p.olicy, regulatory, and tariff matters; sector reforms, 
privatization, CD management, and integrated power and energy planning. 

11.10. I'Iowever, the Authority is of the view that it would be in a better position to adjudicate 
the matter, once the DISCOs provide details of the actual cots incurred and the functions! 
services. performed as designated 'entity for DISCOs and others, duly suibstantiated with 
documentary evidence and justifications. 

11.11. Accordingly, the Authority.has decided to pend upfront allowing such cost on account.of 
PPMC at this stage and may consider the same aspart of the PYA, subject to the Petitioner 
furnishing the above details, with proper justification and supporting documentary 
evidence, along with fulfillment of the process prescribed in the SRO No. 1358(I)/2025 
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11.12. On the submissions of the Petitioner, to allow certain costs as uncontrollable, the 
Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, Power Purchase Price is the 
only uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. However, considering the 
fact that XWDISCOs employees are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any salary and 
pension increase, announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable 
on such employees/ pensioners of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost and 
pension expenses to the extent of such employees can be considered as un-controllable 
cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

12. Whether the requested amount fbr FY 2025-26 under heads of Other Income  
Deprecations  and RORB based on WACC of 17.05% is justified? 

12.1. The Petitioner has submitted that Depreciation is calculated on the basis of the value of 
evicting Assets plus the additions in assets during the FY 2025-26. The assets are 
depreciated on stihight line method as per utility practice i.e. land at 0 %, buildings and 
civil works at 2%, Plant and machinery at 35%, office equipment ind mobile plant at 10% 
& other assets at 10%. Based upon thes assumptions, figure for depreciation for supply 
function has been wotked as Rs.83 million for VI 2025-26. 

12.2. Based ujDon these assumptions, the figure for depredation has been worked as under for 
t Supply funciions; . .. .. .. 

Mlii. R. 
Distribution and Supply of Power Business 

• . . 
Description 

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

. 831 Depreciation . 764 799 
.%Increse/(Decrease) •. 4% 

Mlii. Rs. 
Supply of Power Business 

Description 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Piov. Proj. 

Depreciation 76 80 83 
% Increse/(Decrease) 4% 

12.3. The Petifiorier ha proposed that adjustment in Depreciation Expenses may be linked with 
the Gross Fixed S.ssets in operation. 

12.4. The  Authority noted that as per the Methodology, depreciation expense for the FY 2025-
$, will be determined by applying depreciation charge on the Gross Fixed Assets in 
Operation, includinz new  investment. 

12.5. Regarding allowed investment for FY 2025-26 and F'! 2026-27, since the Distribution 
Investment Plan (DIP) of the Petitioner is under regulatory proceedings, the Authority 
has decided to allow the following provisional Investments under head of own financing, 
which shall be subject to adjustments pursuant to the final decision of the Authority in 
mattiir of DIP of the Petitioner. 
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Rs. Mb 
Provisional Capex HAZECO 

  

PY 2025-26 
PY 2026-27 

5,364 
5,364 

  

12.6. The Authority decided that the above approved Investments are provisionally allowed for 
purpose of tariff rebasing and does not include the cost for AMI, APMS, scanning meters, 
Data Centers, etc., the investment in this smart metering area can only be started once DIP 
is approved, wherein the detailed project wise scope and cost approvals shall be decided in 
the final decision of DIP of the Petitioner. 

12.7. Regarding the T&T) Losses target, the Authority has decided to provisionally approve the 
following loss target. 

Provisional T&D Loss HAZECO 

FY 2025-26 15.39% 
FY 2026-27 15.39% 

12.8. The Petitioner is directed to carry out its T&D loss study through an independent third 
party, as per the approved terms ofrefèrences (ToRs), which shall be communicated to the 
Petitioner separately by NEPRA. The independent third-party T&D loss, study must be 
submitted by the Petitioner within nine (09) months of issuance of this decision. In case, 
the T&T) loss studies are not submitted within the allowed time period, the following T&D 
Loss target shall become applicable for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27, and all relevant tariff 
adjustment shall be reworked on such revised targets. The financial impact of such revision 
shall be made part of PYA of subsequent tariff rebasing. 

RevisST&D Loss Target 
(Failure to submit study) 

HAZECO 

  

FY 2025-26 7.70% 
FY 2026-27 7. 70% 

12.9. The submitted T&D loss study by an independent third-party shall be considered by the 
Authority for revision / firm up of T&D loss Targets for the applicable period in the next 
rebasing of the tariff for DISCOs (January 2027) or mid-term (December 2027) review of 
the DIP, as the case may be. 

12.10. Not used 

12.11. Notused 
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12.12. In order to make fair assessment of the depreciation expense, the Authority accounts for 
the investments approved for tile year. After taking into account the new investments as 
mentioned above, the Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the FY 2025-26 have been 
worked out. Accordingly, the depreciation charge for the FY 2025-26 has been assessed as 
Rs.871 million calculated on actual depreciation rates fbr each category ofAssets as per the 
Company policy. 

12.13. The actual depreciation reflected in the audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide 
bifrxcation of depreciation cost in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, 
for the purpose of allocation of depreciation cost in terms of Distribution and Supply 
Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the 
depreciation cost for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply of Power function works 
out as Rs.87milhion. 

RoBB  

12.14. The Petitioner has submitted that NEPRA allowed WACC of 20.4% to PESGO for the FY 
2024-25 in its tariff determination for FY 2024-25, against the requested WACC of 21.27%, 
hence, the same needs to be reconsidered in view of the MYT determination, wherein 
adjustments on account of variation in KIBOR is permissible on biannual basis. HAZECO 
has calculated WACC of 17.05% based on the following calculations: 

Weighted Average Cost of Debt for FY 2024-25 include 3 month's Kibor plus 2% spread. 
By incorporating the above adjustment of ERG, the calculation of WACC and RORB will 
be as under: WACC = [14.47% * 30%] + [18.16% 70%] = 17.05% 

12.15. HAZECO stated that it has no other source of revenue except Tariff to pay off the principal, 
interest and exchange risk payable to EAD except for consumer end Tariff and if not 
allowed, it will in any way effect the consumers as the same will be passed in the form of 
deficit financing resulting in financial hardship to the consumers. 

12.16. HAZECO is of the opinion that return should be adequate enough o not only cover the 
cost of debt but also to cater for the exchange rate parity as well as reasonable return to 
the equity holders. The Authority is therefore requested to allow RORB at 17.05% WACC, 
including debt as per following calculations; 
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- 
Description UoM 

2023-24 -2024;zs 2025,26 

Audited -•ProV.,. Proj. 

Net Fixed Assets In Operation [Mm Rs] l'I,381 16,455 18,785 

Add Copuof Work in Progress - Casing 8i (Mm Rs] 5.498 6,366 8,568 

Lesr Cop. WIP-Deposit Portion (fin Ra] 1.100 1,202 1.304 

Investment In Fixed Assets (Mm Its] 18.780 21,620 26,049 

Low Deferred Credits (NUn Rs] 5564 5,863 6,287 

Regulatory Assets Base (Mm Its] 13.216 15,757 19,763 

Average Regulatory Assets Base (Mb Its] 12.379 4486' - ; lZ740 

Rate of Return (%agej 21.27% 17.05% 17.05% 

Return dn Rate Base '(fun RaJ 2,633' 2,470 '3,O28 

12.17. In view thereof, EIAZECO has requested the following RoRB for its Supply of Power 
function for the FY 202-26; 

MIn.RL 
Supply of Power Business 

Description 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Pray. Proj. 

RoRB 526 494 605 
% Increse/(Decrease) 22% 

12.18. The Authority observed that as per Section 31(3) of the amended NEPRA Act, the 
following general guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, 
modification or revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric 
power services; 

(b) tariffi should generally be calculated by including a depredation charge and a rate of 
return on the capital investme.nt of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other 
investine.nts ofcomparable risk; 

(c) tariffi. should allow licensees a rate of return which promotes continued reasonable 
investmentin equvment and Thciiides for improved and efficient service; 

12.19. In line with the aforementioned guidelines, the Authority allows DISCOs, a Weighted 
Average Cost of Capital (WACC) to account for the return on equity and cost of debt. 
Similarly, for recovery of principal portion of debt, the Authority includes a depreciation 
chage iii the revenue requirement of DISCOs. 

12.20. Consequent to the aforementioned discussion, the WACC works out as per formula given 
below; 

cost of Equityj,  

Ke=R-i.(Ri-R)x 
Where; 

Ri' is the risk free Rate 
RM is the Market Return 
3 is Beta 
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The cost of debt 

Kd = KII3OR + Spread 

12.21. Accordingly, the WACC as per the given formula works pout as under; 

WACC=((Kex(E/V)+(Kdx(D/V)) 
Where E/\.T and DIV are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 

12.22. The Authority uses the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) for calculation of Return of 
Equity (RoE) component of the WACC, being die mast widely accepted model, which is 
applied by regulatory agencies all over the world to estimate the cost of capital for 
regulated utilities. Further, as per the Tariff methodology, in case of negative equity the 
Authority would consider a minimum of 20% equity and any equity in excess of 30% 
wouldbe considered as debt. 

12.23. The expected rettuEti on any investment is the sum of the risk-free rate and an extra return 
to compensate for the risk. This extra return or 'risk.premium' is the difference between 
n,arket rate of return and risk-free rate. Generally, the return on stock market index is 
taked as a measure of market rate of return. To have an appropriate measure of the market 
rate of return, analyzed KSE-100 Index return, over a period of 10 years i.e. FY 2016 to FY 
2025. Further, return of different neighboring markets and other international markets 
were also analyzed. 

12.24 For risk free rate, the yield of 05 years NB is considered. The weighted average yield of 
accepted bils for 5 years m as ef 17.07.2025 remained at 11.4916%. Regarding assessment 
of beta, the. Authority-has considered the earlier studies in the matter, range of betas used 
by .in.te.rnationalRegulators, and accordingly decided to use the beta of 1.10, while 
assessing the RoE component. 

12.25. By taking into *ccount the aforementioned factors,- the RoE of the Petitioner works out 
differently, however, keeping the. request of the Petitioner and the Authority's :earlier 
decisiol)s in the matter of other XWDISCOs and K-Electric, the Authority has decided to 
aIIQw ROE component of 14.47%, PKR based. 

12.26. As regard the cost of de6t, it is the interest rate on which a company would et borrOwing 
frbm the debt mirket I commercial banks i.e. a rate at which banks lend to theft customers. 
In order to bave a fair evaluation of the cost of debt, die Authority has -taken cost of debt 
as 3 month's KIBOR + 1.50% spread, as maximum cap. Cdnsequendy, -the cost of debt has 
been worked out as 12.64% i.e. 3 Months KIBOR of 11.14% as of July 02,2025 plus aspread 
of 1.50% (150 basis points). 

12.27. lii view thereof, the WACC for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as under; 

Cost of Equity; - . . - . - 

Ke = 14.47% - -.
.. . - 

Thecostofdebtis - . - . -
- .

- 

Kd = 12.64% 

WACC((C(E1V)+(Kd(D/V)) - -
- 

Where lI/V and DIV are equity and debt rado respectively taken as 30% add 70%; 
WACC = ((14.47% x 30%) ~ (12.64% x 70%)) = 13.19%. 
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12.28. Based on above and using WACC of 13.19% on RAB by including allowed investment for 
the 1W 2025-26, the RoRB of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as 
under; 

I-IAZECO 

VR7 
tFY2025 26 
rn 

"tW1 
DescrIptIor4.c4 3' , iflp-  -wa 

Fixed Assets 0/B 24063 
AddWon 2419 
Fixed Assets C/B 26,483 
Depreciston 9,834 
NetFixedAssets 16.648 
Capital WIP C/B 8,444 
Fixed Assets Inc. WIP 25,092 

Less: Deferred Crediti 14,thl 

Total 11,002 

RAB - 11,002 

WACC 13,19% 

RORB 1,451 

12.29. The total amount of RoRB as worked out above has been allocated in terms of Distribution 
and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself. Accordingly, the 
RORB for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply of Power fhnction works out as Rs.290 
mfflion. 

12.30. The allowed RAB for the year will be trued up downward, keeping in view the amount of 
inVestmeñf allowed for the FY 2025-26, other than consumer financed investments. In 
case, the Petitioner etids up making higher investments than the allowed (other than 
consumer financed ;investinents), the same would be the Petitioner's own commercial 
decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless due to any 
regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner obtains prior 
approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the efficiency targets 
in terms of T&D losses etc. 

12.31. Here it is also pertinent to mention that the amount of receipts againstdeposit works has 
been adjusted while working out the cost of working capital, therefore, no:adjustment on 
this account has been made from the RAB. In view thereof, any interest earned on such 
deppsits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner therefore shall ensure 
a eparate disclosure of such income in its audited accounts. Jn case of failure to disclose 
such income separately, the entire interest income shall be adjusted as pait of other 
income. . . - 

12.32. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fict' that any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner; hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating ICIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually. In addition, the Authority has, also, decided to adjust savings, if any, 
resulting from cheaper flnancmg by the Petitioner If the Petitioner manages to negotiate 
a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire savings would be passed onto the consumers 
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annually, through PYA. In case of mare than one loan, the saving with respect to the 
spread would be worked out based an individual loans. In ease; the spread is greater than 
the allowed cap of 1.50%, additional cost would be borne by the Petitioher itself. Similarly, 
if the Petitioner's total aetual cost of debt remains lower than the cost allowed for th year, 
the entire savings would also be passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

Other Income 

12.33. The Petitioner has submitted that main sources of other income include Interest Income, 
Sale of Scrape. Amortization of Deferred Credit, Rental & Service Income etc., whereas 
the Wheeling Charges and Late Payment Surcharge have been excluded as per decision of 
NEPRA. 

12.34. Accordingly, the Petitioner has projected the following amounts as Other Income for the 
VI 2025-26 for its Supply of Power function; 

Mm. Rs. 

Distribution and Supply of Power Business 

• Description 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

Other Income -443 -494 -550 
% Increse/(Decrease) 11% 

Mm. R. 

Supp y  of Power Business 

Description S  
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

Other Income -139 -155 -172 
% Increse/(Decrease) 11% 

12.33. Other income.is considered to be a negative cost which may include, but not be limited 
to, amortization of deferred credit, metetarjcirental income, late-payment charges, profit 
on bank defosits, sale of scrap, income fiom non-utility operations, commission on PTV 
fees and miscellaneous income. 

12.36. Since theothCrincome would be trued up based on the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, 
therefore, for the IT? 2025-26, the Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.627 
mfflion as requested by the Petitioner1  including the amount of amortization of deferred 
credit but exclusive of the amount of late payment charges (LPS) for both of its 
Distribution and Supply functions. 

12.37. The Authority in consistency with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the 
amount of LPS while assessing the other income for the FY 2025-26. Here it is pertinent 
to mention that the LPS recovered fromthe consumers onutility bills shall be offset against 
the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XWDISCO only, and in 
the event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of 
Late Payment charge recovered from consumers shailbe made part of other income and 
deducted frow revenue requirement in the subsequent year. 

12.38. The iotal amount of Other Income as worked out above has been allocated in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, - as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself. 
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Accoding1y, Other Income for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution function 
works out as Rs. 196 million. 

WorldngapJti 

12.39. The Authority during proceedings directed the Petitioner to provide it working capital 
calculation and has considered the submissions of the Petitioner and in order to access the 
working capital requirement of the Petitioner, the Authority obtained details of number 
of days available with the Petitioner to pay in terms of energy procured from National 
Grid. Based on the information provided by CPPA-G and in line with the mechanism 
adopted for ICE, the working capital requirement of the Petitioner for its Distribution 
function has been assessed as under; 

'c 

Current Assets 
'Frade debt (days of Revenue Receivable) 25 0.07 5,167 
Total Current Assets 5,167  

  

Current Liabilities 
El'? From CI'?A 41 0.11 2,873 
CPI' Frpin CPPA 34 0.09 3,836 
Transmission 30 0.08 418 
Ijistribution 30 0.08 217 

12.40. As mentioned in the table above, The Petitioner's working capta1 requirement for the 
Supply Iimctioh has been assessed as negative Rs.2,176 million and cost working capital 
requirement works out as negative Rs.261 mfflion, based on 3 months KIBOR i.e. 11% +1% 
spread as maximum cap, subject to downward adjustment in case the actual spread remains 
lower. The same is allowed to the Petitioner for the CY 2026, and, is subject to adjustment, 
as per the mechanism provided below, once the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the 
FY 2025-26 are available. 

Actualization of.Previous year based on allowed revenue as PYA 
Current Assets 

- Lower of 25 days receivables based on allowed revenue (including the impact of 
allowed adjustments), OR Actual average Receivables 'for the Financial Year 
(excluding ppening receivables). 

o Current üabilities 
- Payables pertaining to EPP & CPP based on average Number of days data to be 

• . provideçl by CPPA-G. 
- Transmission charges (30 days) & Distribution Charges (30 days) or. based on 

conracwal agreement, if any. 
- Actualization of the aforementioned heads shall be based on allowed costs after 

accounting for the impacts of allowed adjustments. c AaL' 
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• All heads based on allowed days to be actualized after incorporating the impact of allowed 
adjustments, if any. While actualizing these heads impact of working capital cost be 
excluded. 

- Amount retained by the Petitioner on account of Net metering settlement 
- Any other amount retained by the Petitioner 

3 Month KIBOR + 1% Spread as maximum cap subject to downward adjustment. For the 
purpose of 3- Month KIBOR, the actual weighted average IUBOR of finance cost incurred 
by the Petitioner shall be considered, if any. Similarly, for the purpose of spread, actual 
weighted average spread incurred by the Petitioner shall be considered, if any. In case 

- actual weighted average spread is lower than 1% cap, the same shall be adjusted downward 
on]y. No upward adjustment of spread is allowed. 

o Here it is also pertinent to mention that since the amount of receipts against deposit works 
has been adjusted while working out the cost of working capital, therefore, any interest 
earned on such deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner 
therefore shall ensure a separate disclosure of such income in its-audited. accounts. In case 
of failure to disclose such income separately, the entire interest income shall be adjusted 
as part of other income. 

13. Whether thee should be anyflxed chArges on Units exported by net metering usén to the 
extent of Transmission and Distribution charges or othrwise? 

13.1. The petitioner during the Jearing submitted that as net-meteriqg consumers rely pn the 
Grid; bothfor backup supply during low or No Solar Generation and for Exporting Surplus 
Energy, therefore, fixed rlvrgei may be imposed. In the absence of Fixed Charges on 
Exports, these consUmers avoid contributing tO Grid Maintenance Cost, creating Cross-
Subsidizationwhere hon-solar users bear higher fixed costs. Increasing pehetradon of net-
metering reduces DISCO revenue, leading to inequity. Technical challenges such as 
voltage fluctuations and protectiob issues also rèquireadditional investment. Levying fixed 
charges on these consthners can conthbute to.  fair and equitble cost recovery across the 
system. 

13.2. The p?titioner recommended the following Possible Solutions:; .: 

V Introduce fixed hetwork usaje chargeá baiEdoñ sath cdoned load or export capacity. 

I franitzon to a gross metering framework w avoid cross-c'ubsithes 

.1 .Restrictoversizec DC installations xceeclinganctioned load. 

13.3. The Authority noted that vide decision dated 23.O6.2O25 all DISCOs have been directed 
tO undertake a coinprehehsive studj, as outlined below, to thoroughly examinethe impact 
of ToU tariff tithings and Disiributed Solar integration on utilities operations. 

Comprehensive study.on the impact of existing tine-ofivse (7'oto) tathTthnthgs and 
prop osedmeasures for thning demand with evolving loadpatterns 

Comprehensive assessment ofthe financial and technical impacts of distributed solar 
photovoltaic (P1') integration on distribution utility operations and infrastructure 

13.4. DISCOs were also directed to jointly develop, through mutual consultation, a uniform 
Termsof Reference ('FoR) td carry out the above studies andsubthit the same to NEPRA 
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for approval. DISCOs have prepared and submitted the ToRs, which are currently under 
review. 

13.5. Here it is also pertinent to l4gh]ight that the Authority has elicited public opinion on the 
NEPRA (Prosumer) Regulations, whereby, changes in both the methodology and rate for 
the units being exported are being proposed. 

13.6. The Authority therefore considers it appropriate to review the quantum of fixed charges 
to be levied on Net Metering Consumers, once the aforementioned studies are completed, 
and also once the NEPRA (Prosumer) Regulations are notified / changes in the current 
methodology and rate of units exported are finalized. Therefore, for the purpose of instant 
determination, the Authority has decided not to make any changes in this regard. 
Fjowever, for consumers, who are currently paying fixed charges at Rs. per consumer per 
month, the Authority has decided to apply fixed charges at Rs./kW/month. The rate to be 
applicable on Rs./kW/month has been discussed as a separate issue in the instant 
determination. 

13.7. Here it is also pertinent to highlight that the Authority has also initiated the process of 
amendments in NEPRA (Alternative & Renewable Energy) Distributed Generation and 
Net Metering Regulations, whereby, amendments in both the methodology and rate for 
the units being exported by a Distributed Generator (DG), are being proposed. 

13.8. The Authority therefore considers it appropriate to review the quantum of fixed charges 
to be levied on Net Metering Consumers, once the aforementioned studies are completed, 
and also the amendments proposed in NEPRA (Alternative & Renewable Energy) 
Distributed Generation and Net Metering Regulations, are finalized. Therefore, for the 
purpose of instant determination, the Authority has decided, not to make any changes in 
this regard. 

14. Whether the e dsting dç esapplicable to different consumer categories needs to 
be revised and requires any changes in mechanism for thargg of such charges based on 
Actual MDI or Sanctioned Load or otherwise?' 

15. Whether there should any Fixed Chnrges,on consumer's categories who are currently not 
paying any fixed c'hnrges? 

15.1. l'lie Petitioner recommended revising fled charges 'for different consumer categories and 
stated' that N.E Plan piovides direction to progressively include the Fixed Charges in all 
categciries (Except protected) and recommended that; 

V Fixed Charges may be based on actual recorded MDI or 25% of the highest recorded 
in last 12 months, whichever is higher. 

/ Imposition cif per kW'flxed charges for net-metefing consuniers to' ensure fair'Grid 
'cost sharing and Distribution line sharing. ' ' ' ' 

15.2. The Authority noted that earlier fixed charges were being levied at around Rs.400-
5001kW/month based on higher of 50% of sanctioied load or actual MDI  for the month. 
The rate was subsequently enhanced to Rs.2,000/kW/month vide decisions dated 
14.06.2024, however, the Federal Government vide its Motion for uniform tariff dated 
03.07.2024, requested to revised the same downward as Rs.l,250IkW/month based on 
higher of 25% of the sanctioned load or actual MDI for the month. The Authority vide 
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decision dated 11.07.2024, in the matter of uniform tariff Motion, considering the 
concerns raised by stakeholders, and prevailing economic challenges decided to restrict 
fixed charges at Rs.1,250/kW/month. 

15.3. The prime objective of revision in fixed charges and corresponding reduction in variable 
charges is to incentivize consumers to increase their electricity consumption from national 
grid, thus, lowering their overall effective tariff. 

15.4. Here it is also pertinent to highlight that the Authority has elicited public opinion on the 
NEPRA (Prosumer) Regulations, whereby, changes in both the methodology and rate for 
the units being exported are being proposed. Thesechanges, once approved, may result in 
increased consumption form the Grid, consequently leading to higher recovery of fixed 
costs, as part of variable charges. In view thereof, for the purpose of instant deterthination, 
the Authority has decided to maintain the existing rate of fixed charges for the consumers 
who are currently being charged fixed charges at I(s./kW/month along-with the 
applicability mechanism. 

15.5. Similarly, for consumers, who are currently being charged, fixed charges as 
Rs./Consumer/Month, the Authority has also decided to maintain the existing practice. 

16. Whether the schedule of tariff be designed on cost-of-service basis or otherwise? 

16.1. The Petitionei submitted that, the schedule of tariff should be made reflective of the Cost 
of Service, as NE Plan emphasizes cost-of-service.based tariffs for transparent cqst rcoveiy 
and equitable design. Tariff design based on the Cost of Service (CoS) eusures transparency, 
financial sustainabiity and equitable cost allocation among consumers. The current 
uniform tariff structure creates cross-subsidization where some categories subsidized 
others.distorting cost signal and discouraging efficiency. A CoS-based design aligns tariffs 
with actual cost causation while promoting efficient consumption. 

16.2. The Petitioner recommended to; 

/ Gradually transitiOn to CoS-based tariff design to avoid consumer shock.. 

V Segment ponsumers by voltage and usage pattern to reflect actu?l service cpsts. 

/ Replace broad cross-subsidies with targeted subsidies funded by the Federal Govt. 

V To conduct updated CoS sthdies for all DISCOs to establish credible cot 
benéhina±ks 

16.3. The submissions of all DISCOs regarding the applicabWt' of a cost-of-service (doS) based 
tariff structure have been analyzed. Multiple DISCOs like HESCO, GEPCO, QESCO, 
HAZECO, and PESCO explicitly referred to the NE Plan SD-82, 83 and 84, which call for 
transitioning toward CoS-based tariffs to promote transparency, financial sustainability, 
and equitable alloàation of costs among consumer categories. DISCOs in general have 
supported CoS ba.sed tariff design, which would enhance transparency,and equitable cost 
allocation among consumers in terms of actual costs they impose on the system. 

16.4. The Authority noted that NE Plan provides that tariffs for the residential consumers shall 
be progressively adjusted to align with the principle of coat-of-service, taking into account 
the following:. 
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a. Subsidies to protected categories of residential consumers shall be disbursed directly 
pursuant to the detailed action plan to be developed under Strategic Directive 067; 

b. Residential consumers (below cost recovery) shall be cross subsidized by: 

i. industrial & commercial consumers, pursuant to the Strategic Directive 084; 

ii. other residential consumers (above cost recovery). - 

16.5. SD 84 states that Cross-subsidy by the productive consumers, to subsidize residential and 
agricultural consumers, shall be progressively restricted to 20% of the respective cost of 
service of such consumers by FY-2026. 

17: In light of die aforementioned provisions of NE Plan, the Authority, has decided to 
gradually reduce the quantum of cross subsidization by the Industrial consumers in order 
to make it cost reflective and majoi burden of cross subsidization is being shifted towards 
commercial and other residential consumers (above cost of service). 

18. Whether the recovery target andprovision for bad debt as provided in petition is justified? 

18.1. ThePetitioner on the issue submitted that HAZECO is pursuing the recovery of arrears 
from its cobsumers but due to the worst law and order situation the recovery campaign is 
affected. AdEiinitrative & Political obligations do not allow the Petitioner to take severe 
action against the defaulters. Moreover, disconnection creates law and order situation in 
terms of road blockade, blast of transmission towers and attacks on HAZECO staff Grid 
Stations and offices. Accordingly, provision for doubtful debts is made on the basis of 
ageing formula agreed with the Auditors and approvedby EoD PEStO in its 75th mèéting. 
Actual prowsion fox FY 2022-23 was Rs 356 million & Its 545 million for FY 2023-24 

18.2. The Petitioner also provided the following recovery plan: 

Recovery Plan 

V Prompt billing 

/ Recording Correct Meter Reading 

Delivery of bills in time. 

V Reconailiatioii of billihg disputes with Govt: agencies. 

V .'liinely debit of Audit Notes. 

V Prompt disconnection of running deliulter consumer 

V Installation of ABC cables on high loss feeders in ordet to control theft af energy & 

to make effective disconnection so that defaulter consumers may be compelled to 

•make payment of arrears. 

/ Out- of court settlement of disputed cases. 

V Recovery through HAZECO Police from defaulters. 

/ ICuli Kachehri bn weeldy basis are being held on- circle level to redress the genuine 

grievance of tbe cqnsuners on the spot and to recover the outstanding dues from 

the defaulters. 
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/ Combing of feeders is being carried out through HAZECO field formations in their 

respective areas aiming at removal of direct hooks, replacement of sluggish and 

defective meters, proper meterization and accurate billing through MIVIR system so 

as to eliminate theft of energy, bring the defaulter as well as un-registered consumers 

in billing network and to recover the legitimate arrears of HAZECO. 

/ Posting of Recovery Magistrate for recovery of outstanding arrears. 

/ Recovery under Land Revenue Act, by Tehsildar Recovery Officer. 

18.3. The Petitioner shared the following detail of provisions: 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Audited Prov. Proj. 

Recovery %age. 99% 93% 94% 
As sales %age 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 
Provision of Bad debts (Miii. Rs.) 545.00 556.00 567.00 
% Increase/Decrease . 2% 2% 

18.4. Here it is pertinent to mention that previously XWDISCOs have not been allowed any 
recovery loss and tariff setting has been at 100% recovery assumptions. Write offs were 
allowed to certain XWDISCOs on provisional basis, subject to fulfillment of the laid down 
criteria, but since no XWDISCO was able to actually write-off any amount, the 
provisionall allowed amounts of write-offs were adjusted bath. 

18.5. The Authority although initi?lly alloved recovery loss to K-Electric, however, 
subsequently in the matter of Mbtion for Leave for Review filed by various stakeholders 
including the MoE (PD) itself, and the CPPA-G, the Authority decided not to allow any 
upfront recovery loss and only a capped amount of writ&ofTh was allowed to K-Electric, 
subject to fldfi11nent of the prescribed criteria. 

18.6. For readl/ ref'erenàe the grounds taken by the MoE (PD), an&the CPPA-G in their MLRs 
in the matter of KE's MYT FY 2024-30 are reproduced below; 

V Allowing of a iecovery loss trajectory, effectively transfers the financial burden of 
DISCO inefficiencies onto paying consumers, thereby penalizing compliant customers 
while subsidizing non-payment. The MoE (PD) also submitted that this approach is 
inconsistent with the principle of prudent cost recovery enshrined in Section 31 of the 
.NEPRA Act and the Tariff Rules. 

V Clause 5.3.2 of the NE Policy envisages that "timely recovery of bad debt that is 
prudent shall be allowed by the Regulator with the. incorporation of facilitative 
provisions in the regulatory framework as per industry practices and procedures." In 
this context, SD 31 of the NE Plan operationalizes Clause 5.3.2 of the NE Policy by 
laying out clear criteria for bad debt write-ofi applièable across the sector. Clause 
6.1.3 of the NE Policy reinforces that theNE Plan shall serve as the implementation 
tool for achieving policy goals. 

/ Consequently, die Authority is legally obligated under Sections 7(2)ia), 14A(5), and 
31(1) of the NEPRA Act to align tariff determinations with the NE Plan and apjily its 
prescriptions uniformly to all DISCOs. If this.piactice of allowing recovery loss is 
extended seátor-wide, the projected annual bur4d  would rise to Rs.2,ZQ bijlion, 
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potentially accumulating to P.s. 1,500 billion over seven years. Such a development 
would jeopardize the financial sustainability of the power sector and run contrary to 
the goals of tariff rationalization and reform-based efficiency. 

Vt' The Act mandates the Authority to allow only prudently incurred costs and any in-
efficiencies on the part of utility company cannot considered as prudent cost and 
should not be allowed. 

It is the duty of the Authority while discharging its function of determining and 
recommending tariff that: (a) the interests of the consumers and the companies 
engaged in providing electric power services is duly protected in accordance with the 
principles of transparency and impartiality; and (b) it hall be guided by the NE Policy, 
the NE Plan arid the guidelines of the Federal Goveitmènt. 

/ Recover shorthll (if any) be met by way of application of principles 61 write-off, 
subject to fulfilment of specified criteria for such write-bif of bad debts, in line with 
industry practices and procedures in other regulatory jurisdictions, which shall duly 
protect the interests of the consumers and companies engaged in providing electric 
power services and would be consistent with the NE Policy and the NE Plan. 

18.7. The Authority while deciding the MLR of the MoE (PD) and CPPA-G in the matter of 
KE's MYT, also construed that since the MoE (PD) is actively pursuing privatizaton of 
other XWDISCOs, so. the submissions made. by the MoE (PD) in its Metions fornot 
allowing any up-front recovery loss, may be construed as a policy decision, meaning 
thereby that similar treatment will be ogered to other DISCOs. 

18.8. In view of th above discussion and the fact that allowing recovery loss allowance 
effectivly transfers the financial burden of DISCO's . inefficiencjes onto the paying 
consumers or on the uational exchequer throughsubsidies, the Authority has decided not 
to allow any u.pfront recovery loss to the Petitioner. Accordingly1  HIAZECO's tariff i being 
determil3ed on the-basis of 100% recovery target. HAZECO1  however, will be allowed to 
claim write-offs upo 1% of allowed reyenue requirement for the FY 2025-26, after 
fulfillment of the given criteria, to be considered as maximum.cap. 

Criteria for claiming actual write-off's  

a: Actual write-off, if any, against private consumers only, pertaining to billing made 
during the cuitent 1VtYT period i.e. F? 2026-30, after 1611111ment of the following 
criteria subject to m±immn cap as provided above. The claim shall be verified by third 
party/auditor, based on the following criteria; - 

The claim shall be applicable for the default amount oEa permanently disdonnected 
consumer that may not be recovered through all efforts possible 

ii. The age of such non-recovery is over the (3) -years. 

ill. The amount of write off shall be claimed against cbnnections given as per CSMand 
other applicable documents, dul supported by CNTCs. 

Write-of-f's aaint receivables of any Government entity / PSC shall not be allowed. 

v. - Petitioner's BOD shall develop a write-off policy, in accordance with the 
aforementioiied criteria and submit it to the Authority for its approval. The 
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Authority, may while granting approval alter, modify or add to the write-off policy, 

in its sole discretion 

vi. Petitioner's BUD shall approve all write-off claims in accordance with the 
Authority's approved write-off policy. The Petitioner's BUD approved write-off 
shall be subject to independent third-party verification that the write-offs are as per 
the Authority's approved write-off policy. The terms of references (TUBs) for third 
party I auditor verification of write-offr shall be prepared by Petitioner and shall be 
approved by the Authority. The Authority, may while granting approval alter, 
modify or add to the TORs, in its sole discretion. 

vii. Any write-off approved by the Petitioner's BUD, in accordance with the write-off 
policy àppr&ied by the Authdrity, and verified by the third-party independent 
auditor, ir accordance with the approved TORs,. after expiry of the M'YT 2Q26-2030 
shall be allowed by the Authority. 

19. Whether theTariff terms & conditions as applicable in other ]YESCOs shall be applied in 
service territory of HAZECO or otherwise?  

19,1. The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that Tariff terms and conditions as applicable 
in other DISCUs can be applicable in the service territory of HAZECO up to the extent of 
the nature .oCthe component of the tariff and. context therein. 

19.2. The Authority noted that considering the uniform tariff regime across the Country, the 
Tariff terms & conditions are applicable in other DISCUs shall also be applicable in the 
territory of HAZECU. Accordingly, the applicable tariff Terms. & Conditions are attached 
herewith the instant decision. . 

20. Whether there will be any claw back mechanism or no 

20.1. Although DISCUs niade their submissions on this issue, howSer, the Authority noted that 
DISCOs *ereiiot able tb folly comprehend the issue, 

20.2. The Authority understands that sharing mechanism for any savings by the utility has - 
already been provided under each head separately e.g. O&M costs, T&D 1osses, cost of debt 
CLé. therefore, no such thechinism is separately required. However, stifi if there is any 
additional return by the. Petitioner, which could noç be comprehended at this stage, the 
same would be shared between the DISCU and consumers equally. 

21. Qpfront IndexadonIadjusneni for the period Tuly 2026 to December 2026 

21.1. TIe MoE (PD) yide letter dated 18.08.2025, submitted that NEPRA determines the 
cjôjiuijjer-exjJ tariff foj )CWFSISCOs and K-Electric in accordance with Section 31 of the 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (the 
Act), read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998. The 
uniform rebased tariff, once determined, i notified, by the Federal Government under 
Seccion31(7) of the Act. The latest rebasing was notified çn July 1, 2025. In accordance 
with, the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 19.98.read with Part 5 of the 
NEPRA Determination of Consumer-end Tariff (Methodology & Process) Guidelines, 
2q15,. the Distribuijion Companies (DISCOs) are required to initiate the tariff 
determination process by submitting their minimum filing requirements by January 31" 
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of each year. The submission is followed by Authority's internal meetings, public hearing, 
tariff determination and notification by the Government. Keeping in view the recent 
annual tariff determinations, the rebasing is notified by the Federal Government in the 
month of July, each year with effect from 1" July. 

2L2. The MoE (PD) further mentioned that as an unfortunate coincidence, the consumers face 
high Fuel Charges Adjustments (FCAs) as well as the annual tariff rebasing, simultaneously 
in the summer months. This increase in tariff coupled with higher consumption leads to 
significant hike in the consumer electricity hills of summer months which in turn results 
in unaffordabiity, public dissatisfaction and nationwide protests in the country. The issue 
can be streamlined if the dining of annual rebasing is shifted from summer to winter 
months where the electricity consumption is lower and any tariff increase can be absorbed 
in consumer bifis. This would result in relatively stable and sustainable electricity prices 
throughout the year. The National Electricity Plan Strategic Directive 8 also stipulates that 
the Regulator shall also revisit the "Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End Tariff 
(Methodology and Process), 2015" to enable alignment of schedule of regulatory 
proceedings for planning activities and rate case & tariff determinations. 

21.3. The MoE (PD) submitted that the Cabinet has approved that $licy guidelines may be 
issued to NEPRA to revise the annual tariff determination process timelines by amending 
the relevant, legal and regulatory framwork in a way that the rebasing is notified with 
effect from lIt  January, each year, after conipletion of all regulatory proceedings. In this 
regard, it is highlighted that NEPRA has thready determined Power Purchase Price (PPP) 
references up to June 2026. Projections for the remaining six months will be shared 
subsequently. 

21.4. In light of above and in exercise of powers under Section 31 of the Act, the,. Federal 
Governnent issued the following policy guidelines for implementation by.NEPRA; 

'7VEPRA shall ré vise the annual tariff detennthation process timellnes by amending the 
relevant legal and regulatOzy framework (guidelines, rules andprocedures) to ensure that 
annualrebasing is notified with effect from Jan uary I" ofeach year, after completion ofaLl 
regulatoryproceedings." 

21.5. HAZECO also' vide letter dated 20.10.2025 submitted that the MoE (PD) vide letter dated 
16.10.2025, has conveyed that the Federal Govermnent has approved the revision of the 
annual tariff determiñatioff schedule, making it effective from 15t  January each' year. The 
Authority has already determined the Power Purchase Price (PPP) references up to June 
026, accordingly, it is submitted that the references for the remaining period up to 

December 2026 may also be determined, in line with the above-mentioned directives. 

21.6. HAZECO further stated that it has already submitted its Tariff Petitions for'PY 2025-26 
and the decision of the Authority is awaited. HAZECO accordingly requested the 
Authority . to determine the consumer-end tariff for the period from July 1, 2026 to 
December 31, 2026 in accordance with the revised annual rebasing 'timeline effective 
January 1, 2026, to ensure smooth and thnely transition to the revised rebasing schedule. 

21.7. The matter was discussed during the hearing, and the Petitioner requested the following 
costs on account of interim indexation for the 06 months period from Jul 26 to Dec. 26;. 
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J?t in aUQii 

escription 
Requested for 
fl 2025-26 

(Jul to Dec 
.2026) 

Salaries. Wages & Other Benefits . 3,154 1,587 
Post Retirement Bpn6ts 3,780 1,919 
Other 0 & M Costs 950 480 
Depreciation 831 415.50 
ReturnonRateBase 3,028 1,514 
Gross Distribution Margin 11,743 5,916 
Less: Other Income (550) (270) 
Net Distribution Margin 11,193 5,646 
Units to be Sold 2,303 1,239 
Per Unit DM 4.86 4.56 

21.8. The Authority has considered the guidelines issued by the Federal Government regarding 
tariff rebasing t9 be made effective from 1" January, instead of July each year. The 
Authority is cognizant of the fact that rebasing of tariff effective July, if upward, coupled 
with high consumption, leads to increase in overall electricity bills during summer 
months; thus, adversely impacting DISCOs performance in tenns of recoveries and losses. 
However, even with re-basing in January, the overall billing impact for the consumers in 
summer months would remain same, had the rebasing been made effective from July. 
Nonethe1ess1 ixi light of NE 'lan; SD 8 and the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has 
completed the consultation process for revision in" Guidelines for Determination of 
Consumer End Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015", and the same are now in the 
wocess of. ndtffication. 

21.9. Further, in light of the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has determined the revised 
Power Purchase Price (PPP) references for the period from January 2026 to December 
2026 through a separate decision Pursuant thereto and keeping m view the request of the 
Petitioner to also determine tariff for the period from July 1, 2026 io Decembef 31,2026, 
in accordance with the revised annual rebasmg timeluies, the Authority has also 
determined provisiohal revenue requirement of HAZECO for the period frOm July 1, 2026 
to December 31, 2026 as under: 

• Pay &1owances (Mlii. Rs4 1,205 
• Post Reurenent Benefits (Mlii. Re.) 1,o5 

Repalr& Maintäinance (Mlii. Re] 91 
Traveling allowance (Mlii. its.] 25. 
Vehicle maintenance (Mlii. Rej 25 
other expenses (Mlii. Rej 63 

o&MCost (Mlii. R,j 2,465 
Depriciauon (lMn. Re.) 369 
R0B (Mlii. Re.) 246 
o.lnceme (Mlii. Re.) (314) 

Margin Without PYA (Mlii. Re.) 

2110 For the purpose of rebasmg for the period from Jan to Dec 2026, the amount recovered 
by the Petitioner, to the extent of thstnbulaom an4 supply margin along-with PYA, from 
fui:b Dc 25, 1ase'dn interim tariff'allo*ed4'orthe FY 2025-26, has been adjusted from 
the revised assessed tariff for the 1W 2025-26. The recovered amount has beecalculated 
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by applying the Rs./kWh rate as per the interim tariff (to the extent of Distribution & 
Supply Margin and PYA), with the projected unit sales from July to December 2025. 

21.11. The adjusted revenue requirement so worked out for the period from Jan. to Jun.26 has 
been clubbed together with the proviional revenue requirement determined for the 

-. period from Jul. to Dec. 2026, to work out the overall revenue requirement of the 
Petitioner for the period from January 2026 to December 2026. The Schedule of Tariff 
(SoT) of the Petitioner has been designed accordingly. 

21.12. Any under over recovery of the determined revenue requirement for the VI 2025-26, 
based on the allowed regulatory targets in teEms of T&D losses, recovery etc., and 
provisional revenue requirement being allowed for the six months period i.e. from Jul. to 
Dec26, would be adjusted subsequently, while determining the final revenue requirement 
of the Petitioner for the Y 2026-27. 

22. Qrder 

22.1. In view Of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments 
discussed above, the allowed revernie requirement oE the Petitioner, for the VI 2025126 
along-with upf'ront indexation/adjustment from July to December 2026 and Tariff table of 
CY 2026 (January 2026 to December 2026),. to the extent of its Supply function is 
summarized as unTder; 

• 
:t'te°" AiJoed CY 2026 

Uiif 

Units Purchased 

Units Sold 

Uhitstost 
Units Lost 

. (Mk] 

(MKWN 
(Mkh) 

(5.) 

3,094 
2,518 

476 

15.39% 

Energy Charge . 

Capacity charge . - 
Transmission Charges/Market Fee - - 

Power Purchase Prlàe 
Wire Business 

Power Purchase Price 
with Wire Business 

. . 

. 

(Mm Rs I , 

25,301 
. 4i,29. 

5,082 
71,674 

2,403 

;Lt' 

•,..Pay.pJiowances .....IMifL!ts.1 

'câfPefirementBener(th' 
• Repair & Mamntamnance . 

Traveling allowance 

Vehicle maintenance 

Other expenses 

• O&M Cost 

Depricia(on .. 

[Mm. RL) 

[Mm. RaJ 
[Mm. Rsj 

[main. RSJ 

[M1flRL3 

[Mm. Ra.) 
[Mm. Rs.] 

[MIt RU 

[Mimi mis) 

.2ç9 
- •. 

62 

17 
17 

43 

' 1,648 
87 

290 

(196) 

........... r- 
•:- ', -.-: 355,  

49 

12 
(4) 

(2) 

- 1,046 
80 

141 

(204) 
)st  j,rj",tc4- 

() 
.. , - (261) 

RORB 

O.lncon,e 

MarglnwithoutPyA • S;i' 
Pri& '(Sr Adjushnent 

Worldng Capital 

[Mm. mis.] 

(MIt mis.) 

Jotal (Mi. RtJ 1,829 •: 
: 

Revenue Requirement 1Mm. mimj 1,829 74,872 

Average.TariFf U'.alkWh) • 28.60 
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22,2. The above assessment has been carried out based on the data/information provided by the 
Petitioner, which the Authority believes is correct and based on facts. In case of any 
deviation. / misrepresentation observed at a later stage, the Petitioner shall be held 
responsible for the consequences arising out, under NEPRA Act and the rules and 
regulations made thereunder. Any consequential adjustment if required will be made 
accordingly 

22.3. The Petitioner is directed to submit its next tariff petition under the MYT regime by the 
end of July 2026, and the monthly and quarterly adjustments as per the following time 
lines; 
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22.4. For determination of -use of system charges based on the aforementioned revenue 
reqiiirement.the petitioner is directed to file its-use of systemchargespetitions in-line with 
applicable documents. 

22.5. The Petitioneris direciecLtoensure separate tlisclosuteof each iteinin its audiied financial 
statements as mentioned m the determmanQn 

22.6. The Petitioner iS also directed to ensure breakup of itS Operating cost in terms of 
Thstnbution and Supply function separately rn its audited financial statements 

22 7 The Petinonei is responsible to provide service within its service territory on a non-
discriminatory basis to all the consumers who meet the eligibility criteria laid down by 
the Authority and-make its system available for operation by-any other licensee, consistent 
with applicable instructions established by the system operator. 

22.8. The Petitioner shall follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for 
distribution and ttansmission of electric power, including safety, health and 
environmental protection instructions issued by the Authority or any agency of the 
Federal or Piovincial Goverilment; 

22.9. The Petitioner shall ensure to develop, maintain and publicly make available, its 
investment program for satisfying its service obligations and acquiring and selling its assets. 

22.10. The Petitioner shall disconnect the provision of electric power to a consumer for default 
- in payment ofpower charges or to a consumer who is involved in theft of electri.power 

on the request of Licensee 

22.11. The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or thture applicable Rules, Regulations, 
orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time. 

23. Summary of Direction 
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i. To provide the reconciled date of sales mix-for last 3 years with its reported revenue 
as per audited-financial statements. 

ii To provide comprehensive reconèiliation of PYA allowed under different heads for at 
least last 3 years with the revenue reported in audited accounts. 

iii. To provide the amount of IDC capitalized with its subsequent adjustment request and 
reflect the same in its Audited Financial Statements each year. 

iv. To get its data, regarding units bified to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers 
(consuming up-to 300 units) and Agricuitpre consumers, reconciled with PITC and 

-: submit such reconciliation to the Authority every year. . - 

v. Toprovide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and Maintenance expenditure 
does not include any CAPEX nature item -. - 

24. The Determination of the Authority, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government for 

filing of uniform tariff application in terms of ecdon 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

25. The instant determination of the Authority along-with order part and Anné*ures, be also 

notifid in terms -of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, while notifying the uniform tariff application 

decisiOn of tile Authórii.y. - - - 

AUTHORITY 
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Annex-I 

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the 
corrcsponding months will be determined according to the following formula 

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component 

Where: 

Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component 

Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the 
DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (0) and for fuel cost of energy procured through 
bilateral contracts, in a particular month; and 

Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month 
projected for the purpose of tariff determination; 

The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the 
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the consumer 
in the repeetive month. ck (*  



Annex-I-A 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT MECRANISM 

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Purchase Price (PPP), excluding 

Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact 

of T&D losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to the 

following formula; 

Quarterly PPP (Mi PPPActuan (excluding Fuel coStPPP(Recnvercd (excluding Fuel cost's  

Where; 

PPP(Acusal) is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to XWDISCOs 
and for energy procured through bilateral contracts, adjusted for any cost disallowed 
by the Authority. 

PPPw9covrcd  is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Rs./kWh, excluding 
fuel cost, as per the tariff determination that remained notified during the period. 

Impact of T&D losses on FCA 

= Monthly FCA alloweda.nc\vh x Actual units Purchase x % T&T) losses 

V/here; 

Monthly FCA allowed ía, ñcWhl  is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective 
months of the concerned period. 

T&fl Loss % is percentage of T&D losses that remained notified during the period. 

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Projected units to 
be sold as determined by the Authority to work out Rs./kWh Quarterly adjustment. 
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Hazara Electricity Supply Company (HAZECO) 

Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of Now Tariff 

Description 

Sales Bass Rovetitis Sato radIO PYA 2025 TotalTa iii! 

GWh %tjix 
Fixed Chorus Variable 

Cheiqu 
Total Flied Charge Fixed Charge 

Varinhie 
Charga 

Mix lxiii 
Varlablo 
C ha eg a 

Rind 
Cliargo 

Fixed 
C ha no a 

Varlabk 
Charge 

MlRL Mte.Rs MlRs. nsjterJM RsWlM Rsjkvaa Mln.Rj. PJJkWlt giice&M RiawiM RsJkWF 

Neilaoflhlal 
For peak loadrequliemoxtl leosthan 5kw 

Up 10S0 Units -Lilt LOne 27 10% - 140 740 - 27.01 (0.07) (0.00) . . 27,9 

55-100 at -urn Lint 10 0.7% - 539 539 - - 28.52 (0.05) (0.00) - - 28.5; 

01-lo3Unt 550 22.5% - 17.084 17,684 _ - 20.08 (1.64) (0.00) - - 20.0; 

I0l-200tjeils 121 4.6% - 3.610 3.616 - - 20.65 (024) (0.00) - . 29.6 

01-100 Units 14 0.5% 400 406 29.47 (0.04) (0.00) - 29.4' 

101-200 Units 44 1.7% - 1.337 1.337 3028 (0.12) (0.06) - 302 

201-300 Un2s 108 4.1% - 3,200 3.290 - 30.44 (0.30) (0.00) - 30.4' 

300-400 Units 30 1.2% '13 883 0)6 200 29.11 (0.08) (0.00) 200 20.1 

400-550 Ut 12 0.5% 9 350 358 400 28.69 (0.03) (0.00) 400 28.6 

500-000 Units 6 02% 5 157 162 000 28,40 (0.02) (0.00) 600 28.4 

001-lonUnits 3 0.1% 3 78 80 800 28.36 (0.01) (0.00) 800 28.3 

/ibovo 700Units 11 0.4% 7 309 816 1.000 28.23 (0.03) (0.00) 1.000 282 

For peakioad .oinimmcnte0000d'arn 5 kW) 
'lloiio oltiso ff010 -Poak 4 02% 51 123 174 1.000 - 28.04 (0.01) (0.00) '.000 - 28.0 

limo olUno ff001) - oll-Pook 14 0.5% - 359 350 1.000 - 26.41 (0.04) (0.00) 1.060 - 20.4 

lompoixnrysnrplv - 0.0% 0 - 0 2.000 - 32.04 - (0.00) 2.003 - 32,0 

Total genlilonllal 1.0)2 30,3% 07 

iOtitIhIlx iddI - tic 

For peak land xequiirmeitt lens mans kW 71 2.7% 825 1.275 2.090 1.000 . 17.84 (020) (900)! 1,000 - 17.8 

Fax peak lend requirement onceodin 5kw - - 

R000iur - . - 0.0% - - - . 1,250 18.53 - (0.00) - 1,250 18.5 

moo aCUte (1060-Peak 23 0.6% - 631 631 - - 26.97 (0.06) (0.00) . - . 26.0 

13xo aCUte ff061). aIr-Peak 62 3.5% 737 1,752 2.490 - 1.250 19.07 (026) (0.00) - 1.250 19.0 

Tompoinry 0nppl 0 0,0% 1 8 0 5.000 - 29,99 (0.00) (0.00) 5.000 - 29.0 

cltcblcvehtclaChnioino Staten - 0.0% - - . . - 2728 -- - (0.00) - - 272 

Total Conimorolal 187 7,1% 1,863 3,068 

General Sorjlceo-A3 97 3.7% 6) 2.345 2.448 1.00) 24.17 (0.27) (0.001 1.000 - 24.1 

lii 
Ill 'oak 
Ill 011eok 

0 
1 
7 

0.0% 
0.0% 
0.3% 

14 
. 

13.70 

7 ! 
36 

22' 

21 
38 

234 

1,000 
1.000 
1,000 

- 
- 
- 

85.01 
38.13 
32.60 

(0.00) 
(0.00) 
(0.02) 

(0.00) 
(0.00) 
(0.00) 

1.000 
1.0)0 
1.080 

- 
- 
- 

85.0 
88.1 
P2.6 

los - 0,0% - - . 1.250 33,61 - (0.00) ' 1,250' 83.6 

02' TOU (Pooh) . 18 0,7% - 675 675 . 37.04 (0.05) (0.00) - ' , 37.0 

liz-TOU (OIl-peak) 112 4.3% 733 2.029 3602 1,250 20.13 (0.31) (0.00) 1,250 26.1 

033- iOU (Peak) 74 2.8% - 2,795 2.705 - 37.89 (0.20) (0.0)) . - 37.0 

83 -TOU (00-pooh) 521 10.9% 2.262 12.184 14.446 1.250 23.30 (1.45) (0.00) 1.250 23.3 

04 -TOU (Peak) 30 1.1% - 1.122 1,122 - 37.99 (0.08) (0.00) - 37.9 

04 -TOU (OIl-peak) 30 1.1% 225 131 1,056 1.250 20.13 (0.00) (0.00) 1.250 28.0 

TempotntySupr)y - 0.0% - - - 5.000 - 30.08 -- (0.00) 5,000 - 30.9 

Tolal IndonIrlol 751 30.2% 3,247 20,800 24,048 

c1(a) Suppiyut400Volts-Ionsttxan 5kw 
CI(b) supptyot400Volix-enteeding 5kw 

lintoeruso (TOL1)-Penk 

- 

0 
3 

0.0% 

0.0% 
0.1% 

0 

I 
- 

- 

5 
79 

0 

6 
79 

2.000 - 

1250 
- 

20.39 

12.87 
2427 

' 

(0.00) 
(0.01) 

(0.00) 

(0.00) 
(0.00) 

2.000 - 

125w 
- 

20.3 

12.8 
242 

limootUon (1010- OIl-Peak 18 0.5% 32 227 259 1,250 17.02 (0.04) (0.00) 1250 17.9 

C2 Sopplyal 11kv , . 4 0,1% 11 48 59 1.250 18.57 (0.01) (0.00) 1,250 13.5 

IlmoerUso (1011)-Peak 5 02% - 140 140 - 20.57 (0.01) (0.00) - 26.5 

miux olUso (TOIO) -Oil-Peak 24 0.0% 117 277 803 1,250 11.37 (0.07) (0.00) 1,250 11.3 

C3'SuppPjabovo 11kv - 0.0% . - - 1.250 21.60 - (0.00) 1,250 21.0 

mire dUne (10(7)-Peak 
moo etUoo (1010- Oli-Pook 

3 
ID 

0.1% 
0,4% 

- , 
48 
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HAZECO 

Description ' I Jan-26 I Feb-26 I Mar-25 Apr-26 ay-26 I Jun-26 Jul-26 - I Aug-26 - Sop-25 oct•26 I Nov-26 Dec-26 I Total 
Units Purchased by Discos (OWls) 251 209 I 218 225 290 I 341 289 I 285 314 I 229 I 202 241 I 

Feel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 I 7.9952 . 6.2493 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929-  7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7904 
Variebis 0&M 0.3912 0,2967 I 0.3527 0.3719 1 0.4775 - 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0,3861 
capacIty 15.3645 - 18,2135 I 19.0344 12.6483 I 9.3308 9.5135 - - 11.1406 11.3160 11,0665 13.5945 17.7870 16.4828 13.3440 
UoSC 1.6756 1.8179 I 2.1337 1.5500 I 1.3235 1.3989 1.5786 1.5564 1.5345 1.7058 1.8543 I 1.8130 1.6424 
Total PPP in Ra. / kwh 27.8267 27.0619 I 29.5660 23.2200 19.5633 19,8651 20.2150 20.3603 204523 23.5948 26.1873 I 266333 23.1529 

Feel cost Component 2,612 1.407 1.743 1.860 2.441 2.631 2.047 2.025 2.345 1,800 1,260 I 1,935 24.106 
Variable 0&M 98 62 77 84 138 150 116 111 123 97 61 I 77 1,195 
capadly 3,861 3,806 4.161 2.919 2.702 3,245 3,216 - 3,227 3,479 3,109 3,588 I 3.978 43.291 
UoSC 421 380 465 372 383 477 455 444 - 482 390 374 438 I 5.082 
Total PPP In Rs. Mm 6,993 5.655 6,447 5.235 5,664 6,502 5,835 . 5,805 6,430 5.397 5,282 6.428 71.674 

Its clarified that PPP is paso throu h for all DISCOs and its monthly ref rences would continue to eilst irros octivo of tho financIal your, unless the now SOT is rovisod and notified y the GoP 

 



Annex-V 

TERMS AND COND1TIONS OP TARIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OP RTYCTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINiTIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means HAZECO engaged in 
the business of distribution/supply of electricity within the territory mentioned in the 
licence granted to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 31 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

If, for any reason, the scheduled reading period of a consumer exceeds the number of 
days in a calendar month, the total consumption should be prorated to match the 
number of days in that calendar month for determining the applicable slab rate and 
same be used for actual buffing purpose. 

2. "Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer 
service to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the 
basis of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis, 

4. "Billing Demand" means the 25% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand 
recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 
where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means mathnwn 
demand recorded duringpreceding 60 months. 

Provided .thrthe.r that in case of new connections or consumers who have 
renewed/revised their sanctioned load, the fixed charges vil! be aron 25% of 
the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever fr 
hijher. However, upon establishment ofMDI in next six months, the adjustment of 
fixed charges will be made accordingly by the DISCO" 

Provided also that consumers having alternate/ dual source Le. captive power, net 
metering etc. the existing mechanism offixed charges shall remain the same Le. the 
25% of the sanctioned load or actual max/mum demand recorded in a month, 
whltheverishjher. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part 
of a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a 
billing period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained 
in any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in 
the case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall 
mean the maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive 
periods each of 15 minutes' duration. 
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7. 'Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the 
ratio of kWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

PEAK TIMING 0FF-PEAK TIMING 
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 PMto 9PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 
Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 
June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to 11 PM -do- 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or 
sanctioned load 5 kW and above supply shall be given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" as defined in NEPRA Act. 

13. "Charitable Institution" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of 
the public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial 
Government as such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of 
Revenue (FBR). 

14. NTDC means the National Transmission and Despatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means 'The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of 
Electric Power Act. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bifis are delivered to consumers at least seven days 
before the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in frill within the due date, 
a Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) of 5% may be levied for next three (03) days after the 
due date and thereafter 10% LPS may be charged on the amount bified excluding 
Govt. taxes and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due 
date then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7°' day from the date of delivery 
of bifi. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of iwo-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of 
supply shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power Thctor Ihiling below 
90%, the consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges 
determined with reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to 
one percent decrease in the power fhctor below 90%. 
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PART-fl 

(Defrnitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-i RESWENTIAL 

Definition 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-Tot.)) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption slO0 units; 
two rates for ~ 50 and s100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming s 200 kWh 
per month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not thffing under the protedted category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category". 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 

ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. A-l(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be bified on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Séhedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COMMERCIAL 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial 
establishments such as: 

i) Shops/Flower Nurseries/Cold Storage 

ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 

iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 

br) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 

v) Private.Hospitals/ClinicsfDispensaries, 

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 

viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

ix) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) 

2. Electric Vehicle Charging Stations shall be bilP i !Aer A-2(d) tariff i.e. Rs./kWh for 
peak and off-peak hours. For the thne -91,,design is with zero fixed 
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charges, however, in future the Authority after considering the ground situation may 
design its tariff structure on two part basis i.e. fixed charges and variable charges. 

3. The Electric Vehicle Charging Station shall provide "charging service" to Electric 

Vehicle shall provide  charging service to Electric Vehicles as per the applicable tariff 
for EVCS category. plus margin to be determined by the market forces itself.  The 
EVCS shall be bified by DISCOS under A-2(d) tariff. However, monthly FCAs either 
positive or negative shall not be applicable on EVCS. 

4, Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a) 

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall 
be bified on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering 
arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be bified on T.O,U tariff A-2(c). 

6. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be 
provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 

ii, Goveimment and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 

iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 

iv. Educational institutions 

v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 
meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land. 

Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be bffléd on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff. 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. "Industrial• Supply" means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices inside the premises and for normal 
working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona fide 
undertaking or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or 
processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 

ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 

iii) Software houses 

Conditions 
An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in natu9  •,., •  ed under Tariff-I...andlae 
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undertakes to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of 
security deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time 
of acceptance of option for seasonal tariff Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the 
date of commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of 
submitting the option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert 
to corresponding Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be 
exercised at the time of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. 
Once exercised, the option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -i SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto 25 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load upto 25 kW shall be bified on single-part kWh 
rate. - 

3. Consumers under tariff 13-1 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be bified 
tinder a Single-Part kWh rate. However, B-i consumers having sanctioned load of less 
than 5 kW may opt for ToU meter 

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be 
provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff 131(b). 

13-2 SUPPLY AT 40() VOLTS 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 
25 kW up to and including 500 kW. 

2. All existing consuthers under tariff 13-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement 
by the Company and converted to 13-2(b) Tariff 

3. All new applicants i.e. prospective coisumers applying for service to the Company 
shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged. according to the 
applicable T.O.0 tariff 

B-3- StJPPLYAT11kVAND33kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sahctioned load of more than 
500 kW up• to and including 5 MW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 
500 kW or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33kv. 

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW from the 
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in 
the 11kV existing dedicated keder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid 
sharing charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land 
proportionate to load. 'While allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that 
nO additional line losses are incurred and additional loss, if any,shall be borne by the 
respective consumers. 

3. if, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days; the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number 
o days between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 
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4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, 
Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution 
system for receiving and controffing the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company 
for all apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria 
laid down by the Authority read with Consumer Service Manual (CSM). 

5. All B-S Industrial Consumers shill be billed on the basis of tO.0 tariff given in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66kV, 132 kVAN) ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than SM'.V 
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 
5MW or below who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132kV and above. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleratonlretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days, the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number 
of days between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM, the suppljr under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective 
consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an 
independent grid station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated 
distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to 
the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other 
necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of cost of service ccinnectiàn shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid 
down by the Authority read with CSM 

4. All B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff. 

C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for 
self-consumption to mix-load consumer not selling to any other coñs'amer such as 
residential, commercial, tube-well and others. 

General Conditions 

If, for any reason, the meter reading date df a consuter is altered and the 
acdelaration/retardaiion in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or etardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of 
days between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 40 0/230 VOLTS 
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1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 
having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. C-I(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be bified on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and 
above shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 StIPPLYAT 11 kVAND 33kV 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at onepoint 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of more than 500 kW up to and 
including 5 MW. 

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW from the 
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in 
the llk\T existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid 
sharing charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land 
proportionate to load. However, only such consumers be allowed extension of load 
beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW whose connection is at least three (3) years old. While 
allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that no additional line losses are 
incurred and additional, loss, if any, shall be borne by the respective consumers. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction an4 approval of the Company, his own Transformer, 
Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution 
system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company 
for all apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria 
laid dowh by the Authority read with CSM. 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be bified 
on the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

5. Existing donsumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b). 

C-S SUPPLY AT 66 kV.AND ABOVE 

I. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective 
consumer unless he provides, to the satisthction and approval of the Company, an 
independent grid station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated 
distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to 
the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other 
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necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid 
down by the Authority read with CSM. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3ib). 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed 
on the basis of tariff C-3Q) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff 

D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY 

"Agricultural Supply" means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps 
installed on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural 
land or forests, and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber, 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARP): 

ii) Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the 
irrigation ? agricultural land. 

lii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 

iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 
upkeep of cattle. 

2. Jf, for any - reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days, the fixed charges hall be assessed on proportionate basis for theactual nwnber 
of daysbetween the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps gnd fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the 
tube-wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-i for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
resiaentiai, conimdrcial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff 
A-1, A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-1, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

D-i 

I. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCARF related installation. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kw shall be billed on single-part kWh 
rate i.e.D-l(a) tariff given in the Sche4ule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangment and shall be charged o ,,_• of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-1(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 
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4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1 (a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply excluding 
SCARF related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be bified on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 

E -1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY 

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons 
temporarily on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, 
fairs, exhibitions, political gathering, marriages and other civil or military functions. 
This also includes supply to touring cinemas and persons engaged in construction of 
house/buildings/plazas of single phase loads. A temporary electric power supply 
connection for th construction shall be provided by Distribution company initially 
for a period of six months which is further extendable on three month basis up to 
completioft of the specific job/project for which the temporary connection was 
obtained. However, there is no minimum time period for provision of temporary 
connection. The temporary connection for illumination, lighting, weddings, festivals, 
functions, exhibitions, political gatherings or national and religious ceremonies, civil 
or military flinctions etc., testing of industrial equipment or any other emergent 
requirement of temporary nature, can be provided for specific time period .not 
exceeding two weeks. The sanctioning officer shall ensure that the temporary 
connection will be utilized for temporary purpose only. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial. consumers for tempotary supply. 

2. (Yrdinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without 
first btaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other 
miscellaneous charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for thebonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during 
the construclion phase prior to the commercial operation of the Iddustrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OP SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without 
first obtaining security e4ua1 to the anticipated supply charges and other 
ni4scellaneous charges for the period of temporary supply. 
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2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which 
maybe extended on three mouths basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry 
which works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising 
during a particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in 
combination with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a 
manner that the former works in one season while the latter works in the other 
season (thus running throughout the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry 
for the purpose of the application of this Tariff. 

Definitions 
"Yea? means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 

1. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 
corresponding Industrial TarifTh shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they maybe 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 

2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shell be levied at the rate of 
125% of the correspondihg regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be 
recovered only for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to 
minimum period of six consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. 
The condition for xecoyery of Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall 
not, however, apply to the seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company's 
Supply System for the first time during the course ofa season. 

3. The cànsumeis falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to 
change over to the corresponding industrial Supply TarifC provided they undertake to 
abide by all the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be 
prescribed as an integral part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will 
has'e the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be 
exercised at the time of obtaining a new connection orat the beginning of the season. 
Once exercisd, the optioh will remain in force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end 
of the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which 
the supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal 
part of his load (e.g.; lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have 
to bring out separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate 
meters for each type of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a. "Sasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises 
shall be.removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season 
previously specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connectionlre-
connection. However, at leasç ten clear days notice in writing undec registered ppst 
shall be necessary to be given to the consumer before removal of §ervi.ce line apd 
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equipment from his premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention 
of connection or otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a 
disconnected seasonal consumer for any season during which he does not come 
forward to have his seasonal industry re-connected with the Company's Supply 
System. 

G PUBLIC IJGING SUPPLY 

"Public Lighting Supply" means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public 
lamps. The supply under this tariff shall also be applicable for lamps used in public 
playgrounds and public parks. 

Definitions 
'Month" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply underthis Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed 
on roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RESJDEN1AL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consuiners having their ow" distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this TarifE means the supply given by one 
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in 
the residential colonies attached td their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts 

- - and above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the 
attached residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting ii the attached 
residential colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff means 
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 

"Residential Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group 
of houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential 
purpose of the bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory 
owners or partners, etc. - 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available, to persons who meet a part of 
their requirements from a separate source of supply at theft premises. 

TARCTION 

Supply under this tariff theans supply of power in bulk to Railways for Railway 
Traction only.
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